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Certificate of Final Plan Approval

Plan Number: Property Address: County:

2025022089 108 MOUNT VERNON AVE KNOX
MOUNT VERNON OH 43050
Date of Approval: Type of Project: Governing Building Code:

10/25/2025 New Building 2024 OBC

Building / Business Name: Description of the Project:

BABE RUTH CONCESSION Construction of a 560 SF seasonal concession stand with restrooms.
STAND

Property Owner: Submitter: Design Professional:

CITY OF MT VERNON MKC Architects MKC ARCHITECTS
BRIAN BALL BAYLEIGH HETRICK MATTHEW TEISMANN
40 PUBLIC SQ 161 4th ST N 161 N 4TH ST Suite 100
MOUNT VERNON OH 43050 COLUMBUS OH 43215 COLUMBUS OH 43215

Approved Scope of Project: Authorized No. of Inspections: | Use Occupancy Groups:

B

General Building Trade 5 Construction Type:

Mechanical 5 Type Il B

Electrical 5 Building Floor Area (s.f.):

560

Number of Stories:

1

Building Occupant Load:
7

Proper inspections shall be requested prior to pouring concrete footings and/or installation of interior finishes per section 108 OBC. This certificate
shall remain posted in a conspicuous and safe place on the job site until the work is completed. Failure to meet these requirements may result in
the refusal of service and/or the issuance of an adjudication order. The building/structure shall pass final inspection and a State of Ohio Certificate
of Use and Occupancy shall be issued before the building/structure can be legally occupied. The owner is responsible for obtaining all local zoning
and sewage permits. In order to schedule an inspection, contact the numbers listed on the bottom of this certificate between the hours of 8:15 am
and 2:30 pm.

Structural / Electrical / Plumbing State Fire Marshal All Other Inquiries
1-800-822-3208 1-800-523-3581
8:00 am to 5:00 pm 614-728-5460 8:00 am to 5:00 pm

State Inspector’s Signature for Occupancy:

Final Structural David S. Merrick
Approval: : - Chief Building Official
Final Electrical Approval :
Final Plumbing Approval
Final Medical Gas Ohio Department of Commerce
Approval: : Division of Industrial Compliance
6606 Tussing Road
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068-9009
Final Fire Approval: : (614) 644-2622 Fax: (614) 644-3145
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CPA Number: Building Use Groups: Plan Approval Date:

0] Final [_] Partial No.

VB Knox

Approval Type: Construction Type: Name of County:

e For Partial Plan Approval:

* Plan Approval Status Expiration Notice: The following scope of work is approved under tis partial plan approval

U] This plan approval status will expire if the construction work has not commenced within 12
months of the approval date or during the course of construction, the work is delayed or
suspended more than 6 months. Extensions can be granted upon receiving a written request Electrical Mechanical

Footing/Foundation Slab Building Shell Interior Finishes Plumbing

Sprinkler [] Fire Alarm [] Medical Gas

with a fee of $100 from the owner at least 10 days prior to the expiration date in accordance
with Section 105 OBC.

Contractor License Notice:
0| All electrical, plumbing, hydronics, HVAC, and refrigeration contractors working on this

project must be licensed by the State of Ohio in accordance with 4740 ORC.

This plan approval is subject to the following additional code requirements:
|:| Ohio Building Code, Chapter 29, minimum plumbing requirements. Please contact the
Building Code Compliance, Plumbing Section or Local Health Department.
Ohio Elevator Code, Ohio Fire Code, Ohio Boiler and Unfired Vessels Rules
All other requirements of the Ohio Revised Code, Local Zoning and Other Regulations.

Disclaimer:
0| The structural elements of these drawings have been examined to the extent necessary to
determine conformity of such plans with other requirements of OBC. The sufficiency of these
elements to meet all code requirements is the responsibility of the registered architects or
professional engineers who certified the drawings.

0 | All electrical work shall be installed in accordance with National Electrical Code.

The design and calculations for the sprinkler system in these plans, if applicable, have been
examined to the extent necessary to determine conformity of such plans with other
requirements of OBC. The sufficiency of the design and calculations to meet code is the
responsibility of author of these plans who certified the drawings. The installed sprinkler
system will be inspected by DIC field inspectors to determine compliance. The operation of
the system will be verified by local fire authority or a third party inspection agency.

o List of available construction inspections for request when the scope of work is
checked below. For building general, see the partial approval items above.

Structural
% Footing/Foundation
« Floor Slab

% Framing
% Above Ceiling

++ Kitchen Exhaust Hood

+» Site Consultation
¢ Investigation

+¢ Interior Finishes
+ Final Inspection

Mechanical

% Above Ceiling
¢ Rough-In

+ Site Consultation
+ Final Inspection

Sprinkler System

+» Standpipe

+ Limited Area

+» Hood Suppression
+» Site Consultation
+ Final inspection

Electrical

% Temporary Service
% Service

% Underground

% Under Slab

+» Wire Rough-In
% Site Consultation
*» Investigation

% Above Ceiling
+ Final Inspection

Fire Alarm System
% Site Consultation
+ Rough-In

% Final Inspection

Industrialized Unit (1U)
s Site Consultation
+ Final inspection

Re-Roofing
% Rough-In
+ Final inspection

[] Plumbing

+ Site consultation
+» Underground

*,

% Above ceiling

X/
L %4

Rough in
Final inspection

/7
L X4

Medical Gas

+ Site consultation
¢ Underground

% Above ceiling
¢ Roughin

+ Final inspection

L)



Site Inspection Sign-Off Log

Page  of

Special Note: This inspection log must be kept on site with the approved plans at all times. Additional inspection fees will be
charged when the actual number of inspections exceeds the number of allowed inspections for each scope of work. Please make
additional blank copies of this sheet before using it if needed.

Certificate of Plan Approval (CPA) No.:

2025022089

Scope of work:
Building General (ST) / IU’s (IU)
Mechanical (MH) / Sprinkler (SP)

Total Number of Inspections
Allowed:

10

No.

ST

MH

U

SP

Date

Inspection results

Inspected by | Next inspection required




Site Inspection Sign-Off Log Page  of

Special Note: This inspection log must be kept on site with the approved plans at all times. Additional inspection fees will be
charged when the actual number of inspections exceeds the number of allowed inspections for each scope of work. Please make
additional blank copies of this sheet before using it if needed.

ien Scope of work: Total Number of
Certificate of Plan Approval (CAP) No. | 2025022089 Electrical (EL) / Fire Alarm (FA) | Inspections Allowed: |2

No. | EL FA Date Inspection results Inspected by Next inspection required




October 3, 2025

Jason Baughman, Plans Examiner

David S. Merrick, Chief Building Official

Department of Commerce - Division of Industrial Compliance
6606 Tussing Road
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Re: 2025022089 — 108 Mount Vernon Ave. [Babe Ruth Concessions]

Mr. Baughman & Mr. Merrick,

MKC Architects is in receipt of the Correction Letter No. 1 dated September 9th, 2025. The following are

our responses and clarifications to the comments:

a.
b.
C.
d.
Final Approval
Jasom BayalmaR: ircet e

Pl
GlumbUs, Ofio 43215

8666757584
7406571717

www.mkcinc.com

The drawings indicate flood vents. Please provide the criteria for the flood vents (required opening
per floor area/room, etc.)
Response: Please refer to attached Smart Vent Flood Louver cut sheets and flood opening

data as provided and approved by the City of Mt. Vernon engineers.

The drawings indicate flood vents on the architectural sheets but flood design is not mentioned in
the other frades documents. Are these requirements for the sanitary system? Are these requirements
for the electrical systems, etc. Please clarify.

Response: Flood design data has been provided on the code summary sheet (G100).

An automatic backwater valve will be supplied on sanitary discharge in accordance with

2024 Ohio Plumbing Code Section 309.2. All electrical items have been raised to have bottom

of device above flood elevation. All new receptacles being provided have GFl protection.

As per 2024 OBC 1209.2, please provide direction on the required attic access.
Response: Attic access panels have been provided. Please refer to the roof framing plan

(C3/5101) and the reflected ceiling plan (C5/A101) for locations and keynoted spec.

As per OMC 306.5.1, please provide direction on the required platform around the roof mounted

exhaust fan.

Response: The exhaust will be ducted out to a dedicated gable louver meeting required CFM.

Please provide a one-line diagram.

Response: Please see revised sheet E100 for one-line diagram.

CPA #2025022089 - Full Approval
BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site
10/25/2025

Plan Review Response Letter_2024.10.0824
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MKC Architects 10/3/2025

f.  Insulation is shown but not called out. Please clarify.
Response: Graphic references to insulation are removed from the drawings. Note that the
concession stand will only be occupied seasonally. In the colder months, all plumbing fixtures
will be winterized and freeze protected. No active cooling or heating will be applied to the
space, so the building is exempt from requiring thermal insulation in accordance with Ohio

Energy Code section C402.1.1, item #2.

Thank you for your consideration on these items. Please do not hesitate to reach out to

Bhetrick@mkcinc.com with any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely, o”(é\;'SEOFO&/O

“MATTHEW T.

Matthew Teismann, AIA
President/CFO, MKC Architects
E: mteismann@mkcinc.com
P:740.657.3202

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner

CPA #2025022089 - Full Approval
BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site
10/25/2025
2/24

Plan Review Response Letter_2025.10.03 Page 2 of 2
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Memorial Park Concession Stands - Flood Opening Data (09.17.2025)

Building Room Floor Area FloodVents ManDoors Flood Coverage (SF) Vent Flood Coverage (SF)
Babe Ruth Concessions 220.00 3 1 816 Smart Vent 200
Babe Ruth MensRR 92.00 1 1 416 Door Vent 216
Babe Ruth Womens RR 122.00 0 1 216
Babe Ruth Mech Room 22.22 1 1 416
Main Concessions 343.00 2 1 616
Main Storage 271.00 1 1 416
Main Mens RR 232.00 1 1 416
Main Womens RR 232.00 1 1 416
Main Mech Room 28.42 0 1 216
City of Mount Vernon
Engineering Department
These drawings or specifications have been:
X Approved
[] Approved as noted
[ Rejected
Signed:_QEP
Date:_10/02/2025
Final Approval CPA #2025022089 - Full Approval
Jason Baughman BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Plans Examiner Print all materials and retain at the site

10/25/2025
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT (©) MKC ARCHITECTS

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner

City of Mount Vernon

Memorial Park - Babe Ruth Concessions
108 Mount Vernon Ave Ext, Mt Vernon, OH 43050

40 Public Square, Mt Vernon, OH 43050

y

MKC | ARCHITECTS

161 North 4th Street
Columbus, OH 43215
866.675.7584

www.mkcinc.com

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025

ISSUED: Issue Date
MKC PROJECT: 25-012

Memorial Park - Babe Ruth Concessions
108 Mount Vernon Ave Ext, Mt Vernon, OH 43050
City of Mount Vernon

C:\Users\kcampbel\Documents\25-012_MP Concession Stands Babe Ruth R24 kcampbel TN3UX.rvt

10/10/2025 3:38:53 PM
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CONSULTANTS

KRAMER ENGINEERS

MEP

KRAMER ENGINEERS

394 OAK STREET

COLUMBUS, OH 43215

CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER

EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
PHONE: 614.407.7329

Print all materials and retain at the site
10/25/2025
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT (C) MKC ARCHITECTS
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M.C MECHANICAL (HVAC) CONTRACTOR HVAC HEATING, VENT, AIR CONDITIONING Columbus, OH 43215
FP.C FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR HM HOLLOW METAL 866.675.7584
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E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR .
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s.C. SITE CONTRACTOR
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2 SECTION  SECTION ELEVATION DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
o G. DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ON AN ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE OF 30" x 42", SUBMITTED: Issue Date
c H. HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN INDICATE FACE OF (F.0.) CONCRETE,
8 CENTERLINE OF COLUMN GRIDLINE, OR F.O. FINISH (INTERIOR, UNLESS NOTED
5 OTHER CEILING PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS OTHER FLOOR PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS gmgsw:gg ,\\l/gg)CAL DIMENSIONS INDICATE TOP OF (T.0.) SLAB UNLESS
= TV CONNECTION i '
| O RECESSED CAN DOWNLIGHT N STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBER PROFILES AS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL
N TV (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWNGS) EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN .,/ EXISTING DOORTO DEMO DRAWINGS MAY VARY FROM ACTUAL PROFILES AND SIZES INDICATED ON THE
o - HORN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WHICH SHALL GOVERN.
B |A ©  RECESSED CAN WALL WASHER (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) I EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN ZZ7T  EXISTING WALL TO DEMO J. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL A
S DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING OPENINGS. ALL OPENINGS SHALL BE
@ TRACK LIGHT FIXTURE CUT AND PATCHED AS REQUIRED BY EACH DISCIPLINE OR TRADE REQUIRING THE
PENDANT MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
o O ou ¢ v (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
£ PATCHING IS TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
3 ® (CSEE'E"Efé“é?%'&'iDogﬁJvH%'gs — —— EQUIPMENT MOUNTING TRACKS K. DETAILS ARE GENERALLY TYPICAL AND ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING
= o LIMITED TO THOSE AREAS AS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED.
o Q @  WALL-MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS . SPRINKLER HEAD L. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISTRIBUTE ALL SHEETS OF THE ENTIRE DRAWING SET.
R © (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) TRADES SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS.
5 2 SMOKE DETECTOR G SPEAKER
& g (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)
o 9
N =
] § GENERAL INFORMATION
S A5 SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS - CEILING PLAN A4 SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS - FLOOR PLAN ' GENERAL NOTES - OVERALL
S = | G002 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" | G002 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" |
SN 5 A 3 5 MKC PROJECT: 25-012
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5 4 3 2 1
CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS CHAPTER 5 BUILDING HEIGHTS and AREAS PROJECT SUMMARY
TABLE 504.3 - ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM REQ'D? COMMENTS THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 560 SF SEASONAL CONCESSION STAND WITH MALE AND
ALLOW. HEIGHT IN FEMALE RESTROOMS. THE STRUCTURE CONSISTS OF EXTERIOR CMU BEARING WALLS AND A WOOD-FRAMED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM [903.1.1] | NO OCCUPANCY CLASS | SorNS FEET ABOVE GRADE ACTUAL COMMENTS GABLE ROOF. MKC | ARCHITECTS
ALTERNATE AUTOMATIC FIRE SYSTEM [904] NO
B NS 55'-0" 17'-4"
STAND PIPE SYSTEM [905] NO
E GROSS BUILDING AREA 560 sf E
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS [906] YES INSTALL PER INTERNATIONAL FIRE TABLE 504.4 - ALLOWABLE STORIES GROSS BUILDING AREA (INDOOR): 498 sf
CODE AND LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 17-4"
: ALLOW. STORIES 161 North 4th Street
[MAX 75' DISTANCE] OCCUPANCY CLASS | SorNS ABOVE GRADE ACTUAL COMMENTS TYPE of CONTRUGTION: 1B Columbus, OH 43215
FIRE SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT: NO 866.675.7584
FIRE ALARM DETECTION SYSTEM [907] NO B NS 3 1 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: NONE
FLOOD HAZARD AREA: NONE www.mkeinc.com
EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS 908, NO
(508] TABLE 506.2 - ALLOWABLE AREA CLIMATE ZONE: SA
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS [909] NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: NON-SEPARATED
TAB NSTAB | FRONT. | ALLOW. CONSULTANTS
SMOKE + HEAT VENTS [910] NO OCCUPANCY CLASS | SPRKLR | aAREA [A] AREA [NS] INCREASE AREA[A] ACTUAL COMMENTS
B NS 19000 19000 0.75 33250 560
- CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS | kraver enoinens
HAPTER TYPE of CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION mee
c 6 O KRAMER ENGINEERS
EGRESS COMPONENTS 394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
EGRESS WIDTH - OTHER COMPONENTS 1005.3.2 15" PER PERSON [EXCEPTION 1 A
L / [ ! TABLE 601 - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL [1006.2.1] [B] 100 FT EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
CONSTRUCTION TYPE -8 COMMENTS OHIO DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE: BUREAU OF BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval EGRESS LIGHTING [1008] EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL STRUGCTURAL FRAME 0
Jason Baughman BE PROVIDED PLANS EXAMINER TBD
Plans Examiner BEARING WALLS ADDRESS 6606 TUSSING RD.
EXIT SIGNS [1013] MEETS EXCEPTION 1013.1.1 EXTERIOR , REYNOLDSBURG, OH 43068
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE [1017.2] [B] 200 FT 'é',(;\g\f,_ %45644'2223
INTERIOR 0
NON-BEARING WALLS / PARTITIONS
MOUNT VERNON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
EXTERIOR 0
D INTERIOR 0 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER LACIE BLANKENHORN D
CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
MAIN 740.393.2033
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 EMAIL DSM@MOUNTVERNONOHIO.ORG
SECTION 1104 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
PARKING, ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE IS DESIGNED TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11 AND ICC A117.1 [REFER TO MOUNT VERNON CITY ENGINEER
SITE PLANS
] CITY ENGINEER BRIAN BALL
ADDRESS 40 PUBLIC SQUARE
CHAPTER 8 INTERIOR FIN ISH ES MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
MAIN 740.393.9528
EMAIL ENGINEER@MOUNTVERNONOHIO.ORG
CHAPTER 29 P L U M B I N G SYSTE M S TABLE 803.13 - INTERIOR WALL and CEILING FINISHES
SPRINKLERED UNSPRINKLERED KNOX COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
L INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS and ROOMS J INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS and ROOMS J HEALTH COMM ISSION ER ZACH GREEN
] STAIRWAYS and ENCLOSURE for an STAIRWAYS and ENCLOSURE for an ADDRESS 11660 UPPER GILCHRIST RD.
TABLE 20021 - PLUMBING FIXTURES marsaedr | SMACCES | FGLOSD | mwesawedr | BaACes | EelosD COMMENTS MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
RAMPS RAMPS MAIN 740.392.2200
B / BUSINESS 4 OCCUPANTS
BATHTUBS DRINKING SERVICE 5] B c c A B c
WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES OR FOUNTAINS SINKS OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SHOWERS PLANS EXAMINER VICTOR NDUAGUBA
CALC 1/25 for 50; 1/50 for remainder > 50 | 1/40 for 80; 1/80 for remainder > 80 N/A 1/100 1 ADDRESS 246 N HIGH ST.
: COLUMBUS, OH 43215
REQ'D 1 1 0 1 1 MAIN 614.466.3543
EMAIL VICTOR.NDUAGUBA@ODH.OHIO.GOV
TOTAL FIXTURES 4 OCCUPANTS FLOOD DESIGN DATA L.
WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES BATHTUBS DRINKING SERVICE =
OR FOUNTAINS SINKS A FLOOD DESIGN CLASS | RICHLAND COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION [PLUMBING REVIEW] o
UNISEX MALE FEMALE MALE | FEMALE | SHOWERS B. ELEVATION OF PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR: 974.00' CT)
. 1. EXISTING SURVEY ELEVATION = 973.90'
REQD 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 BASE FLOOD ELEVATION = 978,50 CHIEF PLUMBING INSPECTOR FRANK BRYKALSKI 3
ADDRESS 555 LEXINGTON AVE.
' C. ENCLOSED PORTION OF BUILDING WILL BE WET FLOODPROOFED.
C PROVD 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 MANSFIELD, OH 44907 O c
PHONE 419.774.4536 c (@ 3
EMAIL FBRYKALSKI@RICHLANDHEALTH.ORG o c -
(& e 2
= q; S
S = =
o = X
APPLICABLE CODES and AMENDMENTS c W o
@ = I8
3%, 2
BUILDING CODE 2024 Ohio Building Code (Based on 2021 IBC) o E E
PLUMBING CODE 2024 Ohio Plumbing Code (Based on 2021 IPC) . -
MECHANICAL CODE 2024 Ohio Mechanical Code (Based on 2021 IMC) N\ G S
ELECTRICAL CODE 2023 National Electrical Code (NEC) — (@) o
— ACCESSIBILITY CODES 2017 ICC / ANSI A117.1 - Accessible and Useable Buildings and Facilities o) E
Fair Housing Act (FHA) o N =
2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) el A
ENERGY CODE 2021 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) — ™ S—
ASHRAE 90.1 - 2019 (© (&)
FIRE CODE 2017 Ohio Fire Code —
NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (@]
=
ciapters  USE + OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
FLOOR
5 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION LEVEL(S)
B BUSINESS 1
-
x
)
™
Z
=
©
o)
Q.
S
(O]
(&)
=
q—
% o] OO
| s MATTHEW T.°
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z —
()]
o)
©
m|
[72]
2
o ARCHITECT OF RECORD
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S EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
2
o SUBMITTED: Issue Date
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS
° FUNCTION OF SPACE ‘
° e OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
. e OCCUPANTLOAD MKC | ARCHITECTS
GROUP CLASSIFICATION
E TOTAL SQUARE FEET E
161 North 4th Street
.ﬁ # OF OCCUPANTS USING EXIT/EXIT Columbus, OH 43215
\— AVAILABLE EXIT/EXIT ACCESS www.mkeinc.com
COMPONENT CAPACITY
CONSULTANTS
——————— -> COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL OR
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
FEC» FIRE EXTINGUISHER (MAX TRAVEL 75-0")
FDC b FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
I [ KRAMER ENGINEERS
SP» STANDPIPE MEP
KRAMER ENGINEERS
394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PTN WIDTH CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
fﬂ EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
SERIES A OCCUPANCY TYPES PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval ig
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner [B] BUSINESS OCCUPANCY
| ———— 2xWOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
3/4" EXTERIOR SHEATHING
=—— BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING
PLAN VIEW
D D
PTN STUD PTN PTN STUD PTN
TYPE WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING TYPE WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING
@ 11/2" 21/8" 51/2" 51/8"
@ 21/2" 31/8" 71/4" 77/8"
312" 41/8" 91/4" 97/8"
NOTES:
- F | G101 SCALE : 11/2" = 1'-0" -
_ PINWIDTH |
@ SERIES 1 A 1
-<—— CMU BLOCK, SIZE BY WALL TYPE
[EXTERIOR CMU TO BE SPLIT FACE BLOCK]
A
2
PLAN VIEW (o)
‘/‘\ -a
PTN STUD PTN PTN STUD PTN 3
C TYPE WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING TYPE WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING C (&) e
P o z
35/8" 11 5/8" o) c -
(&) . - =]
o
55/8" 15 5/8" - D K
A - —
FLOOR LEVEL OCCUPANTS (a'e "E 5 -
NOTES: LEVEL 01 4 @ = ® 5
TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS 4 o <2
<
e (@ g
m = 5
[ | -—
[
MV 'PARTITION - TYPE M N "'—o S
L | G101 SCALE : 1 1/2" = 1'-0" ] E =
o0
o = =
PARTITION NAMING LEGEND —_— ———
1. SERIES g 0
THIS CHARACTER DENOTES THE ASSEMBLY SERIES o)
TO WHICH THE WALL BELONGS. ( : E
2. STUD/MASONRY UNIT SIZE DESIGNATOR Py
THIS CHARACTER DENOTES STUD OR FURRING E
WIDTH. FOR MASONRY, THIS CHARACTER INDICATES
NOMINAL UNIT WIDTH. 1. SERIES Area
B 150
3. MODIFIER %ESSTEB%‘S%ONRY 198 SF .
THESE CHARACTERS DENOTES MODIFICATION(S) TO
THE ASSEMBLY SERIES. 3. MODIFIER
B \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ B
2
> j - SAME AS (SELECT 'a'- ') BUT ___ STUD SPACING
) k - SAME AS (SELECT 'a' - ') BUT TYPE C GYPSUM ON TAG SIDE OF WALL CONCESSIONS ||
2 | - SAME AS (SELECT 'a' - ) BUT FULLY GROUTED
= m- £
% n- \ 5/ >
o) 0-
g— p - SAME AS (SELECT "a' - ') BUT ADD 1-LAYER 3/4" PLYWOOD UNDER TOP LAYER OF GYPSUM ON TAG SIDE OF \\\ AN\
© WALL NI\
g |
q—
% o] OD
MATTHEW T.©
l B5 INTERIOR PARTITION MODIFIERS KEY * ¢ TEISMANN
5 | G101 SCALE : 1/2" = 1-0" B
T — - — #1616826
()]
o) 4
8 4
"’l STRUCTURE EENS\RESTROOM
© ABOVE |
C 2 = Br——m |}
< | ARCHITECT OF RECORD
n = | 1| MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
S f EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
.g = = / —
§ = NANNNNNN SUBMITTED: Issue Date
@] = |
O x &
o 3 : 3 n
= Z 2 Z 2| |
o = =
S |
B (A Xtta > [ Xt > A
N ;
0 .
C
(O]
= i)
3
= O
o Q FLOOR
S LINE a- MODIFIER b - MODIFIER
NG} EXTEND TOTAL PARTITION EXTEND TOTAL PARTITION TO
= WITH INSULATION TO STRUCTURAL DECK,
N G STRUCTURAL DECK NO INSULATION
L g
o »
Q2 LIFE SAFETY PLANS & DETAILS
= (0]
S A5 INTERIOR PARTITION MODIFIERS A3 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
S = | G101 SCALE : 1/2" = 1-0" | G101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0"
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5 | 4 3 2 1
1. MEANS OF EGRESS:
CENTERED ON RAISED CHARACTERS 56" FOR THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 1BC AS MODIFIED BY ICC A117.1-2017, SEC. 1009, WHERE APPLICABLE.
LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32° MIN. IN UPPER CASE SANS TOLERANCE %m\ ¥\|/_|HgIEET EESQA!TTED BY THE BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODE, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS MAY SHARE A
SERIF TYPE, AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE BELOW AN N '
CORRESPONDING TEXT. R ) MIN. 30" X 52" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED. PROVIDE 32" X 56" , )
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, SIGNS SHALL BE M ,J e SZ 5'MIN | CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR FIELD TOLERANCES AND FINISHES. THE x 2. SITE ACCESSIBILITY: (REF. TO ADA 2010 SEC. 206, ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 302)
L 3 AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE
INSTALLED ON THE WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. AT DOUBLE / 18-- HIGHEST . = & CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR EITHER A = f
= % - & PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILIDNG
DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE ~ VN LOWEST | S FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT. ONE FULL, < & = ENTRANGE THEY SERVE. AT LEAST 60% OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC A117 1-2017 SEC. 404 (BOORS
LEAF. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE -5 \ = UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN % T 2 x 2 DOORWAYS, AND GATES) ° ' ' ! ‘
LOCATED TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS -2 3| = OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR X i i ’ '
NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR TO THE RIGHT HERSE 3 FLOOR SPACE. FLOOR SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL CHANGES N LEVEL & 3. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: (REF. TO IGG A117.1-2017 SEG. 402 AND DETAIL 1 ON THIS SHEET) MKC | ARCHITECTS
OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST AERIE: HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48. ,
T ez ' ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING
ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE A x | & WHEN MEASURING CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, ACCOUNT FOR BASE AND SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20. DOORWAYS. RAMPS. CURB RAMPS. ELEVATORS. AND PLATEORM LIFTS. AT LEAST ONE AGCESSIBLE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" X 18". CENTERED ON THE TACTILE TRIM THICKNESS VERTICAL CARPET PILE BEVELED BEVELED oy ' ’ ' : '
E CHARAGTERS. AND BE PLAGED BEYOND THE SWING OF THE DOOR ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE THATARE | E
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 58" HIGH. BUT NO HIGHER THAN ON THE SAME SITE. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AN
D CFARACTERS SHOULD BE SeL ECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH *CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" HIGH SHALL BE RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406. RAMP RUNS SHALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36".
OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "0 19 557 MINAND 110% MAX. OF THE HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOMOF EACH RN, WITH A EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MIN. FOR A LENGTH OF 24" MAX. PROVIDED 161 North 4th Street
i o VI THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE . CLEAR LENGTH OF 60" MIN. RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6" SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505. THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" MIN. LONG AND 36" MIN. WIDE. AN Columbus, OH 43215
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "', STROKE THICKNESS OF THE S0"MIN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60" SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAX 866.675.7584
o STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO " : 070,
UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15% MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF THE 60" MIN . )
CHARAGTER AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER A SPACE 60" MIN BY 60" MIN, OR AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES
: PROVIDING A "T-SHAPED" SPACE AS SHOWN IN DETAIL 1 ON THIS SHEET. ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, CHANGES IN LEVEL www.mkaine.com
THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE . . : ’
FINISH. CHARACTERS SHOULD CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND OR T 6 ) ; 6 T : . 7 ‘ g 50 UN E;Aﬁ |;L1OO O R SURFACES GREATER THAN 1:20 SHALL BE RAMPED AND COMPLY WITH SEC. 405 (RAMPS) OR SEC. 406 (CURB RAMPS).
. _
BQ%EHR?\TA%CQEELSL%%EL}S EIELBI? ﬁ}éﬁ;ﬁugg 6" MIN. WITH A NON GLARE 0 o! n " 4. PROTRUDING OBJECTS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 307 AND DETAIL 9 ON THIS SHEET) CONSULTANTS
FINISH AND CONTRAST WITH THEIR BAGKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SLALL OBJECTS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27" AND 80" A F.F. SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" MAX. INTO THE CIRCULATION
AV TEXT DESCRIPTIONS PLAGED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM ] @ ] @ PATH. ELEMENTS LOCATED ON CIRCULATION PATHS, INCLUDING OPERABLE ELEMENTS, MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR
: © © PROTRUDING OBJECTS. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS 12" MAX.
RESTROOM RESTROOM | — WHEN LOCATED BELOW 27" OR ABOVE 80" A.F.F. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80" HIGH MIN. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS
D T I SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80" HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER
ALCOVE - PARALLEL APPROACH ALCOVE - FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE LOCATED 27" MAX. AF F.
" 5. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 302 - 303, AND DETAIL 7 ON THIS SHEET) ] RAMER ENGINEERS
5 \ GENERAL SIGNAGE 2 \ CLEAR FLOOR S PACE . GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT. MEP
G110 SCALE - 1/4" = 10" G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0" 0 VA 10" 28" MAX . VERTICAL: CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" MAX. IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL KRAMER ENGINEERS
- . BEVELED: CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" HIGH MIN. AND 1/2" HIGH MAX. SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER 394 OAK STREET
4" MAX 4 4 THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2" HEIGHT MUST COMPLY WITH 405 (RAMPS) OR 406 (CURB RAMPS) COLUMBUS. OH 43215
B s S . CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO GONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CUSHION OR PAD. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2" MAX. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD o x AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 303 (CHANGES PHONE: 614.407 7329 '
. | APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. z = z = INLEVEL.)
inal rova " =| © =| «
siinal Approval FLUSH CONTROLS WILL COMPLY | 68 | =% =% .
Plane Examinor WITH REACH RANGES, 3 3 6. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 404 AND DETAIL 3 ON THIS SHEET)
MIN. . MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATES INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 404.2
] S — L . MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE
= 8 | | . 10" MAX S N SIDE CLEARANCE.
| } i v | 2 30 ' 30" >10"-24" MAX. . THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAX. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL
i i Z| 1 g g | S E UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH COMPLY WITH SEC. 302 (FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES) AND SEC. 303 (CHANGES IN LEVEL).
| | 2 = A fant | . THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL BE 48" MIN. PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS
| | = . I T TR e SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.
| | W & |Z & © JRE wE .|z . HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 309.4 (OPERATION). OPERABLE
D Lo ] = | | = PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MIN. AND 48" MAX. A F.F. PER SEC. 309.4. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE INTHE FULLY | D
L ] i OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.
REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS % o % |16 > 20" - 25" MAX . DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE
, = TR DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
: - : . THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
N CIRCULAR: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE T-SHAPED: THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE ) . (2] FIRE DOORS SHALL RAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
W , WITH A 67" MINIMUM DIAMETER. THE SPACE SHALL BE FOLLOWING CONFIGURATIONS: OORS:
= PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE > (b) OTHER DOORS: INTERIOR HINGED, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS - 5 LBS. MAX.
o i , = THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT
2 g COMPLYING WITH 306. 1) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, THAT = MAY HOLD THE DOOR A GLOSED POSITION
2 | .
T 5 POST MOUNTED 2 FITS WITHIN AN AREA 68 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES oz . DOOR SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FLOOR MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL BE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE
= < o | 2 DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS AND ONE BASE THAT ARE ALL 36 < = EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR EXCEPT SLIDING DOORS
s % = PROTRUDING OBJECTS | | X>12" | 8 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM SHALL EXTEND 16 = :
= &~ L2 5
< = = B 1] v x| x> g2 'L"é%"l\ETS’EgA'!.“L“g%"g;g%“ﬁg:gﬂ:&%E A?I\IFDT'T'EEBé\ng SHALL 7. DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 602 AND DETAIL 4 ON THIS SHEET )
L 41 T N = EXTEND 24 INCHES MINIVUM FROM THE ARMS. AT THE . FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 305 (CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE).
S 312 N INTERSECTION OF EACH ARM AND BASE. THE INTERIOR UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH
MIN MIN ’ SECTION 306 (KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE) SHALL BE PROVIDED
CORNERS SHALL BE CHAMFERED FOR 8 INCHES
MINIMOM ALONG BOTH THE ARM AND ALONG THE BASE. . OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309 (OPERABLE PARTS) L
. TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED, ONE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 602.1 - 602.6 AND ONE COMPLYING WITH
12 ‘ URINALS 9 ‘ PROTRUDING OBJECTS 1 O ‘ REACH RANGES SECTION 602.7 (REF. SEC. 211.2)
G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" | 64" MIN. | | 64" MIN. | G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-Q" .
8. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 309)
MIRROR (40" MAX. TO BOTTOM . A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 305 (CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE) SHALL BE PROVIDED.
P P OF REFLECTING SURFAGE) ACCESSIBLE . OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SEC. 308 (REACH RANGES).
| o | L =~ / OPERATING . OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING
| £ | 2 OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAX.
I = | = CONTROLS
| T-TURN 2z | T-TURN Bl z 1. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
| A | S| = POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD 10. GRAB BARS (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 609 AND DETAIL 6 AND 13 ON THIS SHEET)
NEEE— 148 R 8 APPROACH AND KNEE AND TOE ) . GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 1/2" MIN AND 2" MAX.
olz] o CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. % . THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2" MIN. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND
8 S S 2. NO MORE THAN ONE BOWL IN x| & PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12" MIN. 72
ol IR — I DOUBLE BOWL SINKS SHALL BE 2 =S . GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33" MIN AND 36" MAX. A F.F. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE c
5 MAX 15" MIN g3 1. FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD 1" 42'MIN. 11" 12" 40"MIN. 12" REQUIRED TO PROVIDE KNEE 5| g6 GRIPPING SURFACE. o
N ADULT = APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. N N ™ N AND TOE CLEARANCE, > = . GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. o=
I P> — 9 OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. : : : : & . ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 8
i L . ; 2 §E831 gl:J/ItLE?E SLgACI,-AI:F EE ig m( ff\ré% K/I AL SUPROT AN 5t PR 2) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, THAT 3) A T-SHAPED SPACE, GLEAR OF OBSTRUCTION, THAT - PIPE POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE. & -
C | H I Z ~ : : FITS WITHIN AN AREA 64 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES FITS WITHIN AN AREA 64 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES PROTECTION C
| | g 2 =2 < THE FRONT EDGE. DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS 38 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH DEEP, WITH TWO ARMS AND ONE BASE 40 INCHES 11. WATER CLOSETS (REF. TO ICC A117.1:2017 SEC. 604 AND DETAIL 6 AND 13 ON THIS SHEET) g (@) x
T § 5 & 8 2 © 5. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" HIGH MIN. THE ANGLE OF THE AND A BASE 42 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM SHALL EXTEND 12 SINK LAVATORY . CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WATER CLOSETS ARE SHOWN IN DETAIL 13 ON THIS SHEET. THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND - o
. ‘ WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE SHALL EXTEND 11 INCHES MINIMUM FROM EACH SIDE OF INCHES MINIMUM FROM EACH SIDE OF THE BASE — = THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, O g'
| | - OF THE FOUNTAIN; THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAX. THE BASE LOCATED OPPOSITE EACH OTHER, AND THE LOCATED OPPOSITE EACH OTHER, AND THE BASE SHALL aml R —— SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES (&) (- S
1 AL MOUNTED NSTaLLi oy VHERE SPOUTS ARE 31T0 5" FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN, THE ANGLE BASE SHALL EXTEND 22 INGHES MINIMUM EROM THE EXTEND 20 INCHES MINIVUM FROM THE ARMS. 7 i | | REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED e D s
= 3 OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAX. ARMS. : ; \ \ WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE. >
el = ONE HIGH / ONE LOW TO BE S “UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DOORS ARE *A PARALLEL APPROACH T ‘ ‘ . THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET A.F.F. SHALL BE 17" MIN. AND 19" MAX. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF SEAT. SEATS SHALL - > =
KNEE , L | | ‘ | -
PROVIDED PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES. FLOOR IS PERMITTED AT SINK IN 5" 1 5! ‘ NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. b -
SURFACES OF A TURNING SPAGE SHALL HAVE A S1OPE KITCHEN IF THERE IS NO e ot . GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS ARE SHOWN IN DETAIL 6 ON THIS SHEET. oy — oo
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 RANGE/OVEN ——— | | | | . FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE » B
' T L J WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS NO MORE THAN 44" A F F. g =1 3
30“ =
12. URINALS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 605 AND DETAIL 12 ON THIS SHEET) © ) =
4 ‘ DRINKING FOUNTAINS 1 1 "TURNING SPACE 8 'LAVATORIES, SINKS, AND MIRRORS - URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17" MAX. AF F. URINALS SHALL BE 13 1/2" DEEP oM = s
R - | VTR MIN. MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE. . >
G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0 G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0 G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0 : AC.F.S. POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. (T £
. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC, AND COMPLY WITH SEC. 309 (OPERABLE PARTS). f o 3
] 13. LAVATORIES AND SINKS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 606 AND DETAIL 8 ON THIS SHEET) ] © — S
ELUSH ACTIVATOR . A C.F.S. POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. EXCEPTION: A a - -
PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO A KITCHEN SINK IN A SPACE WHERE A COOKTOP OR RANGE IS NOT — = —
ON WIDE SIDE PROVIDED o] &)
24" MAX 52" MIN 24" MAX, ) ) ) RN COMPLYING WITH 304321 36" GRAB BAR LAVATORIES/SINKS SHALL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE "
SAMAX  SZ'MIN. 24TMAX SHALL BE 34" MAX AF.F. o)
e _ ,— PARTITION . HAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM. =
Q (A) FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE (B/C) FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE . |2 | . WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO
z = S a | N PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS. D
= Lz T 18" MIN zlo z| & | . IF SOAP AND TOWEL DISPENSERS ARE PROVIDED, THEY MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN =
' = A . 12" MIN* *WHERE BOTH LATCH AND Sz £ =2 ! = SECTION 308
R A A CLOSERPROVDED NT 2 | - 42'GRABBAR  42'GRABBAR ‘ = ' :
& I h - 3% B|S | arax ~— B . MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 40" AFF
N | | g = | / 56" MIN I -
N [ [ q Q v I .
un | sMn | 2w - } @ } .| 2 = g S 1 i SELF-CLOSING 15. STORAGE: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 308 AND SEC. 811)
CLEAR WIDTH OF AN EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ = | | = ¢ L . DOOR - ' g’:gg‘i SE;DRAGE IS PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ATLEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 811
I I - 5 L I R L o | "_ n
PASSING SPACE - T-TURN OPTION - | srolR | 8@ 2 ALTERNATE = ki _ a2 L TOE SPACE - ADVISORY: TYPES OF STORAGE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, CLOSETS, CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOTHES RODS, HOOKS
| | 2 %  DOORLOCATION “ = ACCESSIBLE = AND DRAWERS. WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF STORAGE MUST COMPLY WITH SEC. 308 (REACH
B | L MIN._ |3 y DOOR PULL \ ] & RANGES). HOWEVER, IT IS PERMISSIBLE TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL STORAGE OUTSIDE THE REACH RANGES. B
22 CLR —_— ACCESSIBLE DOOR PULL —=H (BOTHSIDES) - . WHERE LOCKERS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 811.
] A
5 50" MIN MIN - 16. REACH RANGES: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 308 AND DETAIL 10 ON THIS SHEET).
: . REACH RANGES ARE GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN DETAIL 10,
al L SELF-CLOSING DOOR AMBULATORY COMPARTMENT . A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS REQUIRED (PER SEC. 305) FOR EACH REACH RANGE, EITHER SIDE OR FORWARD REACHING.
® (a) UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH TO BE 15" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM A F F.
Z (b) OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH TO BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 24" IN DEPTH WITH CONTROLS MOUNTED 46" MAXIMUM A F-F.
5 *THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" MIN. A.F.F. AND EXTEND 6" BEYOND THE ' OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SEC. 308.
o COMPARTMENT SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, ESCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT _
3 REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 62" DEPTH WITH A WALL-HUNG WATER CLOSET, OR GREATER THAN 65" IN DEPTH WITH A FLOOR- 17. SIGNAGE. (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 703 AND DETAIL 5 THIS SHEET)
T (DIE) LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE (F) HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE MOUNTED WATER CLOSET. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 66" IN WIDTH. ' WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE
3 “ veal] OTHER APPROACHES SHALL BE 45" MIN. CHARACTERS OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.
| X" MIN . TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED MINIMUM 48" AND MAXIMUM 60" A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF CHARACTERS.
<
& A ¥ 22" MIN MATTHEW T
| ! \ 9 3 5
< | | - | PASSING SPACE -60 x60 OPTION HEN R g 13 WATER CLOSETS GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES % | TEISMANN
2 MIN MIN K MIN } = a ’ g G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0" °
= | |
® X < 52" X < 52" X <52" it = | \Cﬁ 2| &
Q 180 DEGREE TURN - 180 DEGREE TURN - 180 DEGREE TURN - | s | =] 3 54" MIN
© " ¢ W
@ OPTION 01 OPTION 02 OPTION 03 | | , 32'CLR S & GRAB BAR LOCATION DISPENSER LOCATION "
@ | R N ] lomn_ ] | = 39" MIN 42" MAX
[ | ~ | ¥ "
. . 41" MAX 36" MAX 36" MAX
C
8 40" MIN L% CLR X 1S 36" MIN. IF Y IS 60" . = 42" MAX K ARCHITECT OF RECORD
0N MIN XI5 42" MIN. IF Y15 54" 6"MAX—, | = 12'MAX— 42"MIN- 2 MIN z | 24" MIN | 24" MIN MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
5 36" MIN /f — 1 =zF GRAB BAR = ’ i ’ W N N EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
P = = = 112" U JE l & 5
8 = .. B MIN 7 NE P =% P = - 7 S SUBMITTED: Issue Dat
S = 28" MIN o . % % < % e . Issue Date
: s B 23 2l» = YA ] = ] = : =3
o Blg 34 35 kg W 3|5 22 == 22 3
= (G) HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE (H) LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE =5 ] % | | o
= 24°MIN 24" MIN ¢
< A R B R ELEVATION A ELEVATION B ELEVATION C ELEVATION D A
10 e 1 - g 2 ELEVATION C ELEVATION B PROTRUDING OBJECTS
- | | 3 F 7777777777777 3
(2]
= L <§ | z £ | é> £ “EXCEPTIONS: DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION - DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION
® — — | — — — — — | | = g | 2 1. THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 24 IN. MIN. CENTERED ON THE WATER CLOSET PROTRUDING DISPEENSER PROTRUDING DISPENSER RECESSED DISPENSER DISPENSER IN FRONT OF
S . ' " ) | | 2 c | S WHERE WALL SPACE DOES NOT PERMIT A LENGTH OF 36 IN. MIN. DUE TO THE LOCATION OF A RECESSED BELOW GRAB BAR ABOVE GRAB BAR WATER CLOSER - EXCEPTION
5 36" MIN 36" MIN 38" MIN 36" MIN 2 2
3 | | & | & FIXTURE ADJACENT TO THE WATER CLOSET.
= O | | T T T T | _E I = 2. WHERE AN ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY REQUIRES FLUSH CONTROLS TO BE LOCATED IN A POSITION
a A — [ 3 %
S 3 o0 DEGREE TURN - 40 DEGREE TURN.- 30 DEGREE TURN - 30 DEGREE TURN - | ZOR * * PERMITTED T0 BE SPLIT OR SHITED T0 THE OPEN SDE OF THE TOLET AREA. DISPENSERS SHALLNOT BE OF ATYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAER FLOW.
S 2 OPTION 01 OPTION 02 OPTION 03 OPTION 04 MIN : ’ : :
S
Te) O
S %
N 5 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY
[}
S o 1 \ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 3 \ DOOR CLEARANCES 6 \ GRAB BARS IN WATER CLOSETS
S = G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT (C) MKC ARCHITECTS

5 | 4 3 | 2 1
DIVISION 1 DIVISION 1 DIVISION 3 DIVISION 4 DIVISION 6 DIVISION 8 DIVISION 12
GENERAL CONDITIONS o WDER THAN 17 x 8" (25 mm x 203 mm) e 5. HARDWARE PREPARATION: PREPARE DOORS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE MORTISED AND FURNISHINGS
9. FINISHES: THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPE, CONDUIT, DUCTS, VENTS AND THE LIKE. ALL o . A A . © SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL - CONCEALED  HARDWARE ACCORDING TO FINAL DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE AND TEMPLATES
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING AS ' ’ ’ X " 18. Provide fire rated or equivalent masonry units at firewalls, stairwells and elevator shaft. " ’
PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. AJLA. DOCUMENT NO. A—201, LATEST SUCH LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED OR FURRED AND FINISHED, UNLESS NOTED AS EXPOSED FNCORM:SOWOEEHST" Cortifiontos of Compmﬁce it Sl Jpon request 22. BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d @ 24” (610 mm)0.C. PROVIDED BY HARDWARE SUPFLIER. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SDI 107 STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOPS:
EDITION, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE AT THE OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT, SHALL APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION’ IN DRAWINGS, OFFSET STUDS WHERE REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH WALL 19. During construction, masonry walls are to be braced in accordance with "Standard Practice BUILT-UP GIRDER AND BEAMS AT TOP 20d @ 327 (813 mm)0.C. AND ANSI A115 SERIES ~ SPECIFICATIONS FOR DOOR AND FRAME PREPARATION FOR I MATERIAL: 16 GA T304 STAINLESS STEEL W/ 44 SATIN FINISH
THE GENERAL CONTRACT AS WELL AS TO ALL SUBCONTRACTS, AND IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD SURFACES WILL BE FLUSH. EXISTING CORNER BEADS SHALL BE REMOVED AND PATCHED 0P BARS OTHER BARS for Brocing M ' Walls Under Construction” by 4 11 | braci AND BOTTOM AND STAGGERED, 2—-20d AT ENDS AND HARDWARE. FOR CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR ~ CLOSERS, PROVIDE SPACE, CUTQUTS, : : : ; #
THAT IT HAS BEEN CAREFULLY READ AND CONSIDERED PART OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE NEW GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES MEET EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES. BAR o aosihle e o Aseny A PrEnS 03 AT EACH SPLICE. REINFORCING, AND PROVISIONS FOR FASTENING IN TOP RAIL OF DOORS OR HEAD OF 2. LEGS: 1§ ROUND OR 2" SQUARE 16 GA STAINLESS STEEL TUBING.
CATECORY pE— y resp g : e R e AT AT BEARIG FRAMES, AS APPLICABLE. REINFORCE DOORS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE SURFACE—APPLIED 3. WALL BRACKET SUPPORTS: 14 GA. T304 STAINLESS STEEL.
, SIzE i i A ion 1.8 duri A ~ mm - HARDWARE. DRILLING AND TAPPING FOR SURFACE-APPLIED HARDWARE MAY BE DONE AT ¥
10 INSTALLATION: COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS IF THEY T TS T T T T T T T s T 20. Construct masonry in acordance with ACH 530.1 Section 1.8 during cold or hot weather. Use e e TRl S S D PrsTelEsoieo (2 cLsmoor moor e 4. ALL CORNERS ARE COVED WITH A §" RADIUS. ‘
ARE MORE DETAILED OR STRINGENT THAN REQUIREMENTS IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. of WOQ% Chloride fee accelerating AdAm\xtures is sublect to approval by Architect/ Engineer. C(2) , :
SUPPLEMENTARY ADDITION TO GENERAL CONDITIONS ANCHOR WORK SECURELY IN PLACE. PROPERLY LOCATED 8Y MEASURED LINE AND LEVEL 3 8 | 18 | 18 | 18 | 18| 18 || 16| 16 | 16| 16| 16| 16 Submit product data for approval prior to construction. AND WALL SHEATHING, (TO FRAMING): 6. INSTALLATION: INSTALL DOORS, FRAMES, AND ACCESSORIES ACCORDING TO SHOP DRAWINGS, MKC | ARCHITECTS
. , | ’ 4 26 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 || 20 | 19 | 19 | 19 | 19 | 19 A i : ” MANUFACTURER'S DATA, AND AS SPECIFIED. PLACING FRAMES:  COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF
THE FOLLOWING "SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS” SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE ORGANIZED FOR BEST POSSIBLE UNIFORMITY, VISUAL EFFECT, OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY, 21. Loose Lintel Schedule A 1/2” AND LESS d (3)
» 8 5 0 | 32 |0 |30 30 |30 || 3|5 | 23] 3] 3| o Use for lintels not called out on the drawings). 19/20" — 3/4 4) OR 5d (5 SDI 105, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SET FRAMES ACCURATELY IN POSITION, PLUMBED,
, ’ DURABILITY AND SIMILAR BENEFIT TO OWNER'S USE. ISOLATE NON—COMPATIBLE MATERIALS 9 / / d (4) (5)
REQUIREMENTS OF THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS”. ‘ ; = T 5 a0 1 3 | 3 | % | &2 5 5 | =1 2 | % ’ 5 il S ALIGNED, AND BRACED SECURELY UNTIL PERMANENT ANCHORS ARE SET. AFTER WALL
FROM CONTACT SUFFICIENTLY TO PREVENT DETERIORATION. MOUNT INDIVIDUAL UNITS OF For 8" and 127 Wdlls: 7/8" — 1 § d (3) : '
E 1. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURES, FINISHES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND ALL FABRICATED WORK AND DEVICES AT INDUSTRY RECOGNIZED MOUNTING HEIGHTS IF NOT OTHERWISE 7 771 682 | 54 | 43| 4 | 4 59 | 48 | 42 | 3 | 33 | 33 Openings up to 4'—0———————————— Angle 31/2 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 LLV 11/87 —11/4 WOd (4) OR 84 (5) CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, REMOVE TEMPORARY BRACES AND SPREADERS, LEAVING E
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW BEFORE STARTING THE WORK INDICATED; REFER UNCERTAINTIES TO ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. 8 102 | 8 7] 57 5] 48 78 83 55 44 39 37 Openings over 4'—0 "to 5'—0"—————~— Angle 4 x 31/2 x 5/16 LLV COVBINATION SUBFLOGR “UNDERLATMENT (10 FRAMING): SURFACES SMOOTH AND UNDAMAGED.
INVOLVED.  SUBMIT (1) COPY OF EACH SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT VIA EMAIL.  ALLOW 9 9 | 103 | 90 | 72 | 64 | 55 || 99 | 79 | 69 | 56 | 50 | 42 Openings over 50" to 60"~ ————— Angle 5 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 LLV /47 AND LESS 54 (5) 7. DOOR INSTALLATION: FIT DOORS ACCURATELY IN FRAMES, WITHIN CLEARANCES SPECIFIED IN 1 North 411 S
: : e e . . . : orth 4th Street
15 BUSINESS DAYS FOR SHOP DRAWING REVIEW. REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND 11 TIMING: INSTALL WORK DURING TIME AND UNDER CONDITIONS WHICH WILL ENSURE BEST 10 163 | 130 | 114 | 92 | 82 | 85 || 126 | 00 | 88 | 70 | 83 | %0 Openings over -0 to 7—0"—————— Anale 6 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 LLV 778" — 84 (5) ANSI/SDI 100. ADJUSTING AND CLEANING: PRIME COAT TOUCHUP:  IMMEDIATELY AFTER
SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING (REFER TO THE POSSBLE RESULTS. COORDINATE WITH REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND TESTING T T 200 1160 T 120 T 11z T100 T 80 | 52 T3 118 | 8 | 77 | &2 Use 1 andle for each 4" wythe of 5. _ . ERECTION, SAND SMOOTH ANY RUSTED OR DAMAGED AREAS OF PRIME COAT AND APPLY Columbus, OH 43215
, ) gle for eac wythe of masonry. 11/8 11/4 10d (4) OR 8d (5)
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND Lintel bearing shall be 1* per foot of opening at each end with o minimurn of 6 SANEL SDING (70 FRAVING): TOUCHUP OF COMPATIBLE AIR-DRYING PRIMER. 866.675.7584
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS): 12. SEEOAWND\NEGsﬁggC‘PERN%TEMC/J&NE:NEEEC/ENAENADCER%TEE%EHNJNOguév‘%FéKCAOTNST%C?MN%ALELNAE;TU\%E NOTE: All lintels shall bear on solid or grouted masonry. 1/2" (13 mm) OR LESS 6d (8) 8 PROTECTION REMOVAL: IMMEDIATELY BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, REMOVE PROTECTIVE
CREEDOM FRON. DAVACE AND DETERIORATION AT TME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION o e e Beams and lintels in exterior walls shall be hot dip galvanized in accordance with ASTM 26. /8" (16 mm) 54 (6) WRAPPINGS FROM DOORS AND FRAMES. METAL DOORS AND FRAMES. WWW.MKGING.Com
DIVISION 3 ‘ B A123. Minimum thickness of lintels in exterior walls = 5/16”. FIBEREDAR) SHEATHING. = 9. EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE G-90, INSULATED, GALVANIZED, PAINTED HOLLOW
— FOUNDATION PLAN — CONCRETE MiX No. 11 6 10.  EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE G-90, GALVANIZED, PAINTED HOLLOW METAL FRAMES WITH 1"
REBAR DRAWINGS ADMIIURES 13. DEVIATION FROM DESIGN INTENT AND MATERIALS REPRESENTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE CATECORY ACCORDING 10 DIVISION 6 No. 11 ga (6) 5a (4) ©) NSULATNG CLASS. CONSULTANTS
_ SLAB VAPOR BARRIER PROHIBITED UNLESS SPECIFIC WRITTEN CONSENT IS GRANTED BY THE ARCHITECT OF CONCRETE |— CENTER TO CENTER BAR SPACING STRUCTURAL 27. No. 16 GA (9) No. 16 GA (9)
RECORD. COUER |, [ =300 [ =40 [_ FLEVERTS WOOD Tt 1. w‘i%é/w;v&ugggg ZEXMT‘ENW%RM DOORS SHALL BE R2.2 MIN. INSULATING VALUE FOR
14, IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS CONCERNING CODE INFORMATION, DIMENSIONS, <4do | <6db CONGTUDNAL GRS T W/4’:7 THICKNESS 6d (10) 17, GLASS BROKEN DUR\N@A CONSTRUCT\ON SHALL BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AT NO
DIVISION 4 SPECIFICATIONS OR COORDINATION ARE FOUND, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. . 1 ! . N R CAHPENTRY GENERAL: 3/8” THICKNESS 8d (11) ADDITONAL COST TO OWNER.
- gggﬁE&‘EXMASONRY UNITS & SAMPLES - gﬁﬁgggg&%/\w WALLS, AND SLABS. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE L COMMON OR BOY NAILS MAY SE USED EXCERT WHERE OTHERWISE HARDWARE:
- - TREATED. ' )
— JOINTS /GASKETING — ANCHORS, TIES, AND REINFORCING b, Satin
I T INSULATION  MORTAR NET 16. ggmgiéﬁgg‘%NSHDAEELR‘EEFEE;P%!‘WTSE\BLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEMO MATERIALS AND =)= ] 3 3 4 23 ROUGH LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE CONTENT NOT TO EXCEED 2. NAILS SPACED AT 6 INCHES (152 mm) ON CENTER AT EDGES, 12 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE HARDWARE FOR THE DOORS INDICATED. [ KRAMER ENGINEERS
B A 19% BY WEIGHT. FINISH. TRIM. AND MILLWORK LUMBER MOISTURE 2. WHEN THE HARDWARE IS DELIVERED TO THE BUILDING, THE CARPENTER FOREMAN WILL SIGN
SEALANT & CAULKING ALL OTHER REINFORCING : ; INCHES (305 mm) AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 6 INCHES (152 MEP
17. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURITY FOR DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. BARS CONTENT NO TO EXCEED 12% BY WEIGHT. mm) AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES (1218 mm) OR FOR T AND THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE UNTIL THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE yEL
DIVISION 6 o | ; . . BUILDING. KRAMER ENGINEERS
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WOOD NAILERS, BLOCKING AND MORE. FOR NAILING OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL AND PARTICLEBOARD 3 THE OWNER WILL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR LOSS OR THEFT OF HARDWARE OCCURING AFTER 394 OAK STREET
~ SHEATHING 18. WHERE REQUIRE TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY MISCELLANEOUS LUMBER NECESSARY TO COMPLETE PROJECT IN A DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS, REFER TO SECTION 2314.3. NAILS FOR DELIVERY T0 BUILDING. COLUMBUS. OH 43215
EXISTING  CONDITIONS IN' THE FIELD. WORKMANLIKE MANNER. WALL SHEATHING MAY BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING. 4. UPON NOTIFICATION FROM THE "GENERAL TRADES CONTRACTOR” AS TO THE DATE WHEN CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
DIVISION 7 4 4. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLWD. BACKING 3. COMMON. INSTALLATION SHALL START, THE HARDWARE SUPPLIER SHALL MEET WITH THE CARPENTER EMAIL: bkrémer@kramerengmeers com
TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR CLEARANCE TABLE: BOARDS FOR ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION PANELS AND WHERE 4. COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK FOREMAN FO ARRANGE ALL MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE AND TO - '
~ METAL ROOF PANELS — METAL ROOFING LOCATION CLEARANCE ‘ ' PHONE: 614.407.7329
— WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER — FLASHING 20. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED Concrete cast against and permanently exposed OTHERWISE NDICATED DIV DRAWINGS ARD SPLCITICATIONS. 5. NSTRUCT THE PROPER INSTALLATION (OF THE VARIOUS TIEMS OF AARDWARE.
Final Approval A  JONT SEALANT ‘ ' R permanents y exposed 2 5. PROVIDE BRIDGING IN ACCORD WITH STANDARD PRACTICES. 5 5. HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT MANNER BY EXPERIENCED WORKMAN, AND LEFT
Jason Baughman - 21. THIS BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES. 6 WOOD FRAMING WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED. . DEFORMED SHANK. IN ACCEPTABLE WORKING ORDER.
Plans Examiner SOFFIT ITEMS WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE ADA GUIDELINES SHALL Slabs - interior including stairs —------——---—-—-—-—————- " (43 1o 48
g stairs (#3 to #8) CORROSION—RESISTANT SIDING AND CASING NAILS CONFORMING TO THE 6. FINISH HARDWARE SHALL BE SUPPLIED FOR ALL DOORS TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. 1 3/8" (49 1o #11) 7. FINISH LUMBER IN' SIZE AND DETAILED AS SHOWN. 7. REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2325.1. AND BE OF GOOD COMMERCIAL QUALITY
DIVISION 8 22. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING/ SEALANT AT ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL 21/4 S“WW?) g ‘BNOTOERG‘%FZDMEILLCWUOSR%MQUAUW S TANDARD: COMPLY WITH AW SECTION FASTENERS SPACED 3 INCHES (76 mm) ON CENTER AT EXTERIOR EDGES 7.  HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT.
PENETRATIONS OF RATED CONSTRUCTION. '
~ HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES ~ DOOR HARDWARE Slabe — oxterior meluding staie L2 o #11) 9. PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD CABINETS, COUNTERTOPS AND SHELVING: 8. AND 6 INCHES (152 mm) ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. S E?SLVE‘D/EN?E‘EN‘SSHHOL& AHLRADL@AE?‘ENRQENB%?ESD JREAS 10 MATCH EXISTAG. UNLESS NOTED
— COLLING DOOR 23. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE SECTIONS OF THE O.B.C. AND THE g St QUALITY STANDARD: COMPLY WITH AW SECTION 400 AND ITS DIVISION CORROSION—RESISTANT ROOFING NAILS WITH 7,/18"—DIAMETER—HEAD (11 R '
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. ' 400B AND SECTION 600. GRADE: CUSTOM. mm) AND 1 1/2—INCH (38 mm) LENGTH FOR 1/2—INCH (13 mm) ‘
DIVISION 9 24. PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE SECTION OF THE 0.B.C. AND O.P.C. Walls: Exterior fae - -m e 11/2" (#4.45) 10, PLASTIC LAMINATE SURFACE SHEETS EQUIVALENT TO GRADE 10 11 SHEATHING AND 1 3/4—INCH (44 mm) FOR 25/32—INCH (20 mm) 10 STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT; FINISH SHALL BE US26D.
— PVC PANEL CEILINGS — PANT 2" (#6 to #11) GENERAL PURPOSE WILSONART OF STANDARD PATTERNS, COLORS AND SHEATHING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION I; E%CNKT‘RNAGC%? gHEXINLGPE(H)C\LDLEBKEEYA\EGD‘ARNE[%TE([))CEIVGO@NYES?EM o MATCH EXISTING SYSTEY IF
D 25. HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE 21/4 (h4.418) TEXTURES AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. 9. 23251, CRCUIRED BY OHNER D
SECTIONS OF THE O.B.C., OM.C., AND ASHRAE Interfor foce ----------moomo oo w 3/81 @%‘95 tfoo ﬁ% 11. COUNTERTOPS TO BE LAMINATE PLASTIC BONDED ON 3/4”, 5-PLY 10. STAPLES OF ANY TYPE MAY NOT BE USED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 43 ~oNSTRUCTION CYLINDERS AND PERMANENT CYLINDERS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR,
DIVISION 10 26. WHERE NOTED TO "DRILL AND GROUT’ INTO MASONRY OR CONCRETE, USE “HILTI-HIT HY 2174 e e B/D OR BETTER PLYWOOD WITH ADHESIVE AND APPLICATION PER PANEL SUPPORTS AT 16 INCHES (406 mm) [20 INCHES (508 mm) IF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
~ TOILET COMPARTMENTS —~ TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES 20 OR HILTI HIT HY 150", reinforeing bar dearance s dimensioned Tom the decoest et MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATONS. ALL EDGES TRUE, STRAIGHT STRENGTH AXIS IN THE LONG DIRECTION OF THE PANEL, UNLESS
_ FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTIES reing i P o AND EASED; INCLUDE BLOCKED FRONT EDGE, FINISHED ENDS. BACK OTHEWISE MARKED]. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6 INCHES COILING DOORS:
27. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL CLEAN-UP. depression, reveal, or rustication on the concrete surface. See all disciplines »
e AND END SPLASHES WHERE SHOWN SHALL BE 4” HIGH WITH (152 mm) ON PANEL EDGES, 12 INCHES (305 mm) AT
78. PROVIDE TYPE AND NUMBER OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE e » O6P ’ ' CONSTRUCTION AND SURFACES OF SAME MATERIAL AS COUNTERTOPS. INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 1. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
DIVISION 12 OFFICIALS (MINIMUM OF TWO A5:BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN SEMI—RECESSED ‘ SINKS, PLUMBING TRIM AND PIPING BY PLUMBER. COUNTER SUPPORT
PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24 INCHES (610 mm). CASING OR FINISH Ao CLOPAT
~STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOPS CABINETS) IN ADDITION TO ANY FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND FOUNDATIONS: FRAMES ARE PLASTIC LAMINATE COVERED. NALS SPACED 6 INCHES (152 ) SN PANEL EDCES 10 B. THE OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY
DRAWINGS OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 12, WALL, BASE AND VANITY CABINETS TO BE MILLED AS PER DRAWINGS. INCHES (505 ) AT INTERMEDIATE ”ESGES ’ C. WAYNE DALTON
mim . .
2. EACH SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT AN "UP—TO—DATE" FINANCIAL - , 1. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO EXPOSED ENDS AND BACKS OF CABINETS TO HAVE FINISH PANELS TO 2. TYPE: STANDARD SERVICE DOOR, NON-FIRE-RATED.
STATENENT PROR 10 THL AWARD OF CONTRACTS. REFERENCE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE 100.0° AT LOCATION. RETAIN A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE BEARING SOILS. MATCH. ALL CABINET COLORS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. SIDING: 3. DOOR CURTAIN: GALVANIZED STEEL SHEET.
3. THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN EVERY DETAIL, EVEN THOUGH REPORT RESULTS TO ARCAITECT AND BULDING DEPARTHENT. 13, MISCELLANEOUS MILLWORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT 1S NOT LIMITED T0, SIDING TO BE EQUIVALENT TO: HARDIPANEL; SMOOTH FINISH, PRIMED R G oy RO
‘ ’ TEMPORARY STRUCTURE/PREP WORK 2. FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: ALLOWABLE BEARING: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS, EACH FULLY INSTALLED WITH ALL NECESSARY £ ' ’ ’ > OPERATION: CHAIN HOIST,
EVERY ITEM INVOLVED IS NOT MENTIONED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT AVAIL HIMSELF o e R e e Bean 0N COUPACTD FLL L MO TURERD S Bernn SUPPORTS AND ACCEASORIES:  SHELVING WITH PROPER WALL CLEATS FIELD PAINTED. 6. MOUNTING: FACE OF WALL.
OF AN MANIFESTLY UNINTENTIONAL ERROR OR OMISSION SHOULD SURH EXIST. - THE I DENERAL PONTRACTOR O TROVIE TEMPORARY FENGES, BARRICAES, COVERTGS OR PER SOILS REPORT OR BRACKET SUPPORTS FOR STORAGE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. 2. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. /. STEEL FINISH: POLYESTER POWDER COATING OVER GALVANIZING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ITEMS, ARTICLES, MATERIALS, OPERATIONS OR METHODS OTHER PROTECTIONS TO PREVENT INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, : 8 AUXILIARY MATERIALS:
INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND INCIDENTALS REQUIRED FOR A INCLUDING ADJACENT PROPERTIES AS REQUIRED. 5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FOR DE-WTERING OF EXCAVATIONS FROM EITHER SURFACE STRUCTURAL WOOD CONSTRUCTION A. HELICAL TORSION SPRING COUNTERBALANCE.
| COMPLETE JOB. WATER, GROUND WATER OR SEEPACE, IF REQUIRED. 1. STRUCTURAL SAWN LUMBER: DIVISION 7 B. HOOD FOR CURTAIN AND OPERATING MECHANISM.
4 TRADE SELECTION: THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ARRANGED IN SEVERAL TRADE SECTIONS, CLEANING: 4. REMOVE ALL MAN-MADE FILL AND RUBBLE FROM THE BUILDING SITE. A.  SIZES 27 TO 4”7 THICK X 5” AND WIDER SHALL BE NO 2 DOUGLAS C. WINDLOCKS, END LOCKS, JAMB GUIDES, AND WEATHERSTRIPPING. |
BUT SUCH TRADE SEGREGATION SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS LIMITING THE WORK 1. ALL INTERIOR SURFACES (NEW AND EXISTING) SHALL BE CLEANED BY CONTRACTOR 5 NOTIFY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT OF UNUSUAL SOIL CONDITIONS BEFORE FIR LARCH, NO 2 SOUTHERN PINE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT WITH D. PROVISION FOR PADLOCKING
REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREN, THE DIVISION OF INCLUDING, BUT NOT UM\T(ED TO, FLOOR AND> CEILING DIFFUSERS, WINDOWS, AND FIXTURES PROCEEDING WITH WORK. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES: SEALANTS/ MOISTURE PROTECTION: LOUVERS:
WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. INCLUDED N SCOPE OF WORK. | ’ 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF ALL CRIBBING, SHEATHING Fb = 875 PSI* I OFER JOINTS FILLED WFL BUTYL=ROD AND CAULK=CUN AFPLIED FOR NEAT FULL=
, ) ' = 1,600,000 PS| - : :
, . BEADED WEATHERPROOF SEAL 1. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING
5. PARCHITECT® REFERS TO: AND SHORING REQUIRED AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXCAVATION 600, 0 AL SMEARS SUALL BE CLEANED AS WORK PROGRESSES
VKC ARCHITECTS PROCEDURES INCLUDING LAGGING, SHORING AND PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, Fv = 90 PS|  EXTEIOR SLALANT SHALL B TREVO SSECTREN 100 SILICONE Ao RUSKIN
161 N 4TH ST STRUCTURES, STREETS AND UTILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL Fc = 565 PSI (PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN) : ; 100% ‘ D el
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 PAPETY DRONANCES. EEOE w«;OSEE?H <PAA[)FZLAJLSLTELFOT§ DGERPAT‘E)PER NDS SUPPLEMENT bR B T R UG ST A PR 2. MATERIAL: GALVANIZED STEEL
DIVISION 3 7. FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO HAVE FLAT BOTTOMS WITH BEARING SURFACES UNDISTURBED BY ‘ . APPLY WATER-PROOF SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS 5 BLADES: HORIZONTAL DRANABLE FIXED BLADES.
"OWNER” ON THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT IS THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, OHIO. METHOD OF EXCAVATION AND PROTECTED FROM WATER ACCUMULATION AND FREEZING. B, SIZES 2”7 TO 4”7 THICK X 4” WIDE SHALL BE STUD GRADE (INSIDE AND OUT) AND AT ALL JOINTS NECESSARY TO MAKE WEATHER-TIGHT EXTERIOR 4 FINISH: FLUOROPOLYMER, 2—COAT.
CAST-IN PLACE CONCRETE: 8 FOOTING STEPS SHALL BE A MAXMUM OF 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL WITH A MAXIMUM SOUTHERN PINE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT WITH THE FOLLOWING JOINTS THROUGHOUT ADDITION. 5. AUXILIARY MATERIALS:
6. BONDING SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY. Concrete work shall conform to the latest edition of ACI-318 and ACI-301, and STEP OF 2 FEET. MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES: 6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLES OF SEALANT FOR EACH APPLICATION. D. INSECT SCREENS. N
, CChGPttef 19 of OhBi‘b e o et boraters o e 9. EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OR SOILS ENGINEER Fb = 875 Pl /. COLORS TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIAL AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. —
, . Conrete mixes shall be designed by a qudlified testing laboratory and approved by the PRIOR TO PLACING THE CONCRETE AND REINFORCING. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE E = 1,400,000 PS|
BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND: CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BID THE COST OF . o , .
FURNISHING. A BOND N AN ANOUNT FQUAL 10 100% OF THE CONTRACT PRICE. COVERING structural engineer.  Mix Design methods (test history of trail bathc method) per AC INSPECTOR WHEN INSPECTION OF EXCAVATION IS READY. INSPECTOR TO SUBMIT A LETTER Fv = 90 PS METAL GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, FLASHING, ROOF ACCESSORES:  DIVISION 9 o
THE FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT AND THE PAYMENT OF ALL OBLIGATIONS Section 5.3 hall be used to propostion concrete. Sumit mix design method data. OF COMPLIANCE. EC - Sgg Eg EE%EF;ELTEDSULAR TO GRAIN) ROOFING WORK (MATER\ALS AND \NSTALLAT\ON) SHALL CONFORM TO 7,
ARISING THEREUNDER. 3. Reinforcing bars, anchor bolts and other concrete inserts shall be well secured in 10. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROPERLY BACKFILLED. DO NOT PLACE BACKFILL BEHIND © = RECOMMENDATIONS OF NRCA’S "THE NRCA ROOFING AND WATERPROOFING MANUAL” FINISHES 7,9
position prior to placing concrete. Provide bar supports where necessary during RETAINING WALLS BEFORE COCRETE OR GROUT HAS ATTAINED FULL DESIGN STRENGTH. C. ALLOWABLE STRESSES FOR SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE IN AND SMACNA'S "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL” PROVIDE GUTTERS w
C THIS BOND SHALL BE WRITTEN ON A BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND FORM IN construction. 11.  FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PLACED AND ESTIMATED ACCORDING TO DEPTHS SHOWN ON ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE “NATIONAL DESIGN DOWNSPOUTS, FLASHINGS, UNDERLAYMENTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPL’ETE PVC CEILING' C 0 :
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 153.571 OHIO REVISED CODE AND SHALL BE A CORPORATE 4. Concrete shall be discharged at the site within 1 hour after water has been added DRAWINGS. SHOLD SOIL ENCOUNTERED AT THESE DEPTHS NOT BE APPROVED BY THE SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” NDS PLUS SUPPLEMENT WEATHERTIGHT SYSTEM c (@) T
SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF OHIO AND SHALL BE to the cement and aggregates. Addition of water to the mix at the project site INSPECTOR OR SOILS ENGINEER; FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS WILL BE ALTERED BY CHANGE "DESIGN VALUES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” (1991) BY THLE ‘ 1. MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: o
SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER. THIS BOND SHALL REMAIN IN FORCE FOR A PERIOD OF will not be allowed. All water must be added at the batch plant only. ORDER. NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. (1991) 2. THERE ARE TWO SETS OF METAL COMPONENTS ARE SPECIFIED— COPPER AND A TRUSSCORE. o o <
ONE YEAR FROM AND AFTER THE COMPLETION: OF THE WORK AND IS5 ACCEPTANCE BY THE 5. Provide pipe sl d nserts i te work wh ired. See architectural 12. FOOTING BACKFILL AND UTIUTY TRENCH BACKFILL WITHIN BUILDING AREA SHALL BE ALUMINGM. - DVNER SHALL MAKE FINAL SELECTION. B.  DURAMAX. (&) o 2
OWNER + TTOVICE PIPE SEEVES and NSErLs In concrete work where required. wee arehitectura : 2. ALL LUMBER CONNECTORS SHALL HAVE 0.B.C. APPROVAL. 3. GUTTER, DOWNSPOUTS, FLASHING AND OTHER METAL COMPONENTS: 2. DESCRIPTION:  TONGUE—AND—-GROOVE RIB-REINFORCED CEILING PANELS WITH NAILING =
: and MEP drawings. MECHANICALY COMPACTED IN LAYERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOILS REPORT AND : ) ! ’ : » : («b) o
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE OF OHIO AND REGISTERED WITH 6. Construction joints shall be positioned so as not to change the structural design APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR. AL FILLS USED TO SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE 3. TRUSSED RAFTERS: A=T. DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PREFINSIHED 0.032" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED T 'E. ] -
MUNICIPALITY. requirements. Location of dll construction joints shall be approved by the Architect. INSPECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER REPRESENTATIVE PER CODE SECTION 3301. A. THE DESION, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL TRUSSED BY ARCHITECT. S WDTH TS S =
7. Welding of reinforcing bars (including tack welding) is not permitted. 13. DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST BELOW GRADE WALLS UNTIL THE FIRST FLOOR STRUCTURE IS RAFTERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST B-1. DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PREFINISHED 0.032" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SFLECTED 4. THICKNESS: 1/2” NOMINAL, e =
8. MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY HAVING 8 4 : : 4 : o IN PLACE EDITION OF THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR BY ARCHITECT 5. SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS: oz i
- All welded wire fabric shall be chaired to its proper height and maintained at the - » ' " C. FLAME SPREAD INDEX: 10. : Wo
JURISDICTION. | IN. ADDITION, THE_ CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN A oner lavel throuchout the concrete blacing aperation. - Lifting of welded wire 14. LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH WOOD CONSTRUCTION” PLUS SUPPLEMENT "DESIGN VALUES C—1. GUTTERS SHALL BE PREFINISHED 0.040" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED BY , o B
POLICY OF COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND COMPREHENSIVE prop g placing op : 9 TP COUPANES, FOR ANY SHUT-OFF REQUIREMENTS OF STILL ACTIVE LINES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” BY THE NATIONAL FOREST D.  SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX: 400. D =3 > o
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE WITH LIMITS FOR PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE AS fabric with a fiook during placement shall not be permitted. 3 . ' BRODUCT ASSOCIATION. "DESION SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT ARCHITECT. ‘ 0 <2
FOLLOWS: 9. Refer to architectural drawings for location and extent of finishes or other 5. ALL ABANDONED FOOTINGS, UTILITIES, ETC. WHICH INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION ’ ” D=1. TLASHINGS, COUNTER-FLASHINGS SHALL BE ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED FIELD PAINTING (qv] o g
treatments to exposed concrete. SHALL BE REMOVED. NEW FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND INTO UNDISTURBED SOILS. METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES; AND "QUALITY BY ARCHITECT. c
BODILY INJURY  (PER PERSON) 500,000. 10, Admixtures: 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, SEWERS AND PIPING . CCELNCTURLOAL%NAQUFAOLR EELT?gUSSSSEPDLAQ/EF‘TNESRTS‘T%LiLL N — 4. COORDINATE METAL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WITH, FLASHING, TRIM, AND 1. PRIME AND FINISH COATINGS AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR EACH SURFACE o0 E L
(PER ACCIDENT) 1,000,000. A Use and approved high range water reducer(HRWR) for all slabs on grade. BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. ” CONSTRUCTION OF PARAPETS, WALLS, AND OTHER ADJOINING WORK TO PROVIDE A MATERIAL TO BE FINISHED. USE SHERWIN WILLIAMS OR AN EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURER l -
_ € FOR REVIEW WITH SHOP DRAWINGS. CALCULATIONS SHALL BE AND SYSTEM APPROVED BY THE OWNER [ - c
PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT) 5,000,000. B.  Use and approved air entraining agent for all concrete exposed to weather or 17. PLACE FILLS TO BE COMPACTED IN MAX 8" LOOSE LIFTS. COMPACT TO MINIMUM 98% OF LEAK PROOF, SECURE, AND NONCORROSIVE INSTALLATION. : N S
vehicular traffic. Use 6% entrained air + 1% SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (MICI—HGAN 5 METAL PROTEC—HON WHERE DISSIMILAR METALS WILL CONTACT EACH OTHER OR 2. DO NOT BEGIN PAINTING OR STAINING SURFACES UNTIL THESY HAVE BEEN CLEANED h o (]
L s , \ o o N MAXIMUM DENSITY AT +/-2% OPTIMUM MOISTURE WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGISTRATION). ALL TRUSSED RAFTERS SHALL BE BRACED ‘ ' AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION TO RECEIVE COATINGS. - =
9. CONTRACTORS SHALL GUARANTEE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD 0. The use of calcium Chloride or admixtures containing chlorides is prohibited. ASTM D-698.PLACE FILLS TO BE COMPACTED IN MAX 8" LOOSE LIFTS. COMPACT TO DURING ERECTION AND AFTER PERMANENT INSTALLATION CORROSIVE SUBSTRATLS, PROTECT AGAINST GALVANIC ACTION BY PAINTING CONTACT 3. TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING FINISH PLATES, CLOCKS, AND OTHER REMOVABLE © — S
OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, AND SHALL REPLACE D.  Flash content, if approved in advanced by Engineer, shall be limited to 20% of MINIMUM 98% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AT +/-2% OPTIMUM MOISTURE WHEN TESTED IN IN ACCORDANCE WITH "HANDLING, INSTALLING AND BRACING SURFACES WITH BITUMINOUS COATING OR BY APPLYING RUBBERIZED=ASPHALT EQUIPMENT PROTECT ANY EXISTING EQUIPMENT THAT REMAIN.  RE-INSTALL WHEN o - ~
WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER OR INTERFERENCE WITH THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS, ANY total cementitious material or 25% of Portland cement content. ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-698. METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES” (HIB—91) BY TRUSS UNDERLAYMENT TO EACH CONTACT SURFACE. PAINTING IS COMPLETE. — = —
DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL WARRANTY AND F. Caleium Chloride or chloride containing admixtures wil not be permitted under 18. WHEN REQUIRED OR DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER COMPACT ALL AREAS PLATE INSTITUTE. 6. ACCESSORY INSTALLATION: = INSTALL ACCESSORIES WITH POSITIVE ANCHORAGE 10 4. COLORS SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED OR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. [y+] (&
FOR THESE REQUIREMENTS / COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH FLASHINGS AND OTHER COMPONENTS A FERROUS & GALVANIZED METAL SUBSTRATES b~
‘ F. Admixtures shall be compatible with one another. Preferably one manufacturer REPORT. THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE AND THE FABRICATOR SHALL BE , ‘ PRIME COAT: S—W PRO INDUSTRIAL PRO—CRYL UNIVERSAL PRIMER B86—310 (@)
10. CONTRACTORS TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS. shall be used for dll admixtures. HICENSED ORCPRANCHISED B THE - CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER. 7 TLASHING AND TRIM: COMPLY WITH PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS, MANUFACTURER S SFRIES, AT 2.0 T0 4.0 MLS DRY ’
1 Concrete: D. ANCERECTION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH SHOP DRWINGS. WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND SMACNA'S "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL ek o &
11. REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. : ‘ 4. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING TO BE STRUCTURAL 1 OR APA RATED , b.  INTERMEDIATE COAT: INDUSTRIAL COATING, EXTERIOR, WATER-BASED
LOCATION STRENGTH MAX. SLUMP DENSITY MANUAL.” PROVIDE CONCEALED FASTENERS WHERE POSSIBLE, AND SET UNITS TRUE SEMI—GLOSS D
REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT WILL BE ON A.LA. G702 FORMS WITH 10% OF THE MONTHLY S d fool 3 wall fooll 3000 o 150 PCF SLAB ON GRADE SHEATHING. C=D EXPOSER 1. APA I/Z” MINIMUM THICKNESS.
PAYMENT WITHHELD. THE AMOUNT WITHHELD WILL BE PAD WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER WORK bs on crade. mteror O a : All sow cutting operotions must take place prior to the bulld-up of shrinkage stress in PLYWOOD TO BE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS WITH GRAIN 10 LINE AND LEVEL AS INDICATED. INSTALL WORK WIIH LAFS, JOINTS, AND SEAMS ¢ TOPCOAT: S—W PRO INDUSTRIAL ACRYLIC SEMI=GLOSS COATING, B56-650 =
Slabs on grade, interior 4000 3/7" with HRWR, Fibermesh 150 PCF 9P place p P 9 THAT WILL BE PERMANENTLY WATERTIGHT AND WEATHER RESISTANT. INSTALL
HAS BEEN COMPLETED ‘ VAN ! ‘ : SERIES AT 2.5 TO 4.0 MILS.
- Slabs on grade, exterior 4000 37/7" with HRWR, Fibermesh, Air150 PCF concrete, per A.C.L. requirements. Saw cutting must occur same day as pour, s soon FACE PLYS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.
s cutting Ts possible without ravelling concrete, Pour i to be scheduled so that ihis E MALING SCHEDULE. EXPOSED FLASHING AND TRIM THAT IS WITHOUT EXCESSIVE OIL CANNING, BUCKLING, B. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT SUBSTRATES
CONTRACTOR’S PAYMENT REQUESTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ONCE A 12. Curing compounds: Per ASTM C309 use on dll slabs or wet cure. Sodium silicate can be achieved, providing dll that is necessary (ie. lights, access, etc.) : : AND TOOL MARKS AND THAT IS TRUE TO LINE AND LEVELS INDICATED, WITH EXPOSED a. PRIME COAT: S—W EXTERIOR LATEX PRIMER, B42, AT 4.0 MILS WET, 1.4 DRY,
MONTH. PARTIAL PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS SHALL BE solutions are not permitted. Use high solids content material, solids 20% or greater, 2. All joints which end at a vertical face shall be hand tooled or formed. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2—16d EDGES FOLDED BACK TO FORM HEMS. INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO PER COAT .
MADE AT THE RATE OF NINETY-TWO PERCENT (92%) OF THE ESTIMATES PREPARED BY THE compatible with floor finish. 3. Al sawcuts to be filed with control joint sealant. STUD TO SOLE PLATE, TOE NAIL 4—8d (OR_2—16d END _NAL) FIT SUBSTRATES AND TO RESULT IN WATERPROOF AND WEATHER—RESISTANT b INTERMEDIATE COAT: LATEX, EXTERIOR, MATCHING TOPCOAT.
CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. AFTER THE JOB IS FIFTY PERCENT 13 Concrete mixes shall be proportioned in accordance with ACl 301 Section 3.9, Interior 4 Isolation joint moteriol shall be 1/2° thick and be left 3/4" below finished slob surfoce. DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL 10d @ 127 OC PERFORMANCE. S oy PATERIOR AT SATIN ABZ SERIES AT €0 LS HEL 15 WS
(50%) COMPLETED, IT SHALL BE PAID AT THE RATE OF ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) OF slabs shall contain o maximum cement content of 500 to 520 Ibs/c.y. and the Gop left shall be filed with isolation joint seclant, typical unless noted otherwise. et ol e L S 8. EXPANSION PROVISIONS: PROVIDE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION OF EXPOSED FLASHING ¢ INTERIOR CMU SUBSTRATES:
THE ESTIMATES SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. maximum size aggregate blend permitted by ACI 301 Section 3.6. 5. Slab finish: steel trowel finish unless noted otherwise. CONTINUGLS HEADER. WO ,, AND TRIM.  SPACE MOVEMENT JOINTS AT A MAXIMUM OF 10 FEET WITH NO JOINTS 0. PRIME COAT- S— PRO INDUSTRIAL HEAVY DUTY BLOCK FILLER. BA2WISO
B 14, Concrete Engineered Fibers shall be as manufactured by Fibermesh, Inc. or by Forta Do jeter to meen, & electricd plars for loeatlon of sanfory foor drans, conds, ete PIECES ’ 108 o e ArnE AT ALLOWED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF CORNER OR INTERSECTION. WHERE LAPPED OR SERIES AT 10 MLS DRY, PER COAT. ' B
GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS Corporation. Fibers shall be used in all concrete as indicated on the drawings and in ' oo {omis Sho e pares oL GpprONTarey o o e el W er CONTINUOUS HEADER TO 4—8d BAYONET—TYPE EXPANSION PROVISIONS CANNOT BE USED OR WOULD NOT BE b. INTERMEDIATE COAT: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL COATING, INTERIOR, WATER BASED,
: : : : the sicb-on-grode, with @ maximum length to width rotio of 1.5 to 1.0. = STUD, TOE NAL SUFFICIENTLY WEATHER RESISTANT AND WATERPROOF, FORM EXPANSION JOINTS OF MATCHING TOPCOAT.
< . THESE DRAWNGS ARE PART OF A COMPLETE SET OF DOCUMENTS INCLUDING strict accordance with the manufoclurer’s recommendations. Use 1 1/2 lbs/c.y. of B 2 - 4 bars (3-0" long) shall be placed of al reentrant comers.  Place 2 : g INTERMESHING HOOKED FLANGES, NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH DEEP, FILLED WITH MASTIC ¢.  TOPCOAT: S—W PRO INDUSTRIAL PRE-CATALYZED WATERBASED EPOXY
S SPECIFICATIONS WHICH PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. DEVIATION FROM DESION #6891 MD Fiber by Fibermesh or 1 1/2" Forta CFP Fiber by Forta Corp. from concrete edge and space 4" apart. BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d @ 24 OC SEALANT ’ ’ EGGSHELL, K45 SERIES AT 4.5 MILS DRY, PER COAT.
><' INTENT AND MATERIALS REPRESENTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS 15.  Portland cement shall conform to ASTM C-150, Type | or II. 9. Where control joint dead ends perpendicular to another contral joint, DOUBLE TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 10d @ 16”7 OC EACH EDGE :
SPECIFIC WRITTEN CONSENT IS GRANTED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD. ’ lace 2 - #4 bars (3-0" long) 2" from concrete edge and 4" apart. - 9. GUTTERS:  JOIN SECTIONS WITH RIVETED AND SOLDERED OR LAPPED AND SEALED
2 4 p # ( 9) g p .
16.  Aggregate for concrete shall conform to all requirements and tests of ASTM C—33 : . 1/27 PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING 10d @ 6 OC @ EDGES, JOINTS.  ATTACH GUTTERS TO EAVE WITH GUTTER HANGERS SPACED NOT MORE THAN
™ . L 8 Slabs on grade shall be supported on natural grade or compacted fill according to the ” :
= 2. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS and Project Specifications. : gd fion of the S pr t Proof ﬂ o to bl bt 5 - 9 4 10d @ 127 0C @ INTERMEDIATE 5 FEET 0.C. USING MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD FASTENERS. PROVIDE END CLOSURES
E L B O TO% o CONDITIONS A5 RV FERTAN 10 T 17 Concrete mixing operation, etc. shall conform to ASTH C-94 aress with compacted fll, | e TR SLPPRTS AND SEAL WATERTIGHT WITH SEALANT. PROVIDE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION
oy ACCEPTABLE COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK. ‘ Lo o , areas with compacted il ‘ , ‘ ‘ ' : SPECIALTIES
e 1 CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW JOB CONDITIONS WiTH RELATED TRADES T0 ASCERTAN THEIR 18, Placement of concrete shall conform to AClI Code Section & and Project 9. Compact underslab granular fill to 98% of maximum density at optimum moisture APPROVED METAL FRAMING ANCHORS ARE REQUIRED WHERE 10 DOWNSPOUTS:  JOIN SECTIONS WITH 1-1/2—INCH TELESCOPING JOINTS.  PROVIDE
o : Specifications.  Clean and roughen to 1/4” amplitude all concrete surfaces against content in accordance with ASTM D—698. FASTENERS DESIGNED TO HOLD DOWNSPOUTS SECURELY 1 INCH AWAY FROM WALLS;
g PORTION OF WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS. which new concrete is to be placed. 10. Sedled Concrete Materials: provide concrete hardener /densifier. Eggi‘%%%SANY MAY BE USED WITH APPROVAL AT OTHER LOCATE FASTENERS AT TOP AND BOTTOM AND AT APPROXIMATELY 60 INCHES 0.C. IN TO"-ET AND BATH ACCESSORIES:
Q 4. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS TO ALL CONTRACTORS: 19 Reinforcing bars, anchor bolts and other concrete inserts shall be well secured in 1. Polished Concrete: provide Class B aggregate exposure and satin level polish. ‘ giwcv%%AN?E\ROwNOAFTE\N%%LNLSAPT?OUNTS CALTEASNPLF/INS\HSHEELDOCSESR’FACES R — gi?Hv‘DAECéELsLséé\BE%R MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETELY INSTALL ALL TOILET AND
| ALL SECTIONS UNDER ALL DIVISIONS SHALL REFER TO THE GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY osition prior to placing concrete. 1. ’ '
N GENERAL CONDITIONS. NO BIDDER MAY WITHDRAW HIS PROPOSAL WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS T e e 4 . DIVISION 4 CONNECTION NAILING SCHEDULE MANUFACTURER. 2 PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED B MANUFACTURER 11O ESTABLISH QUALITY LEVEL EQUIVALENT
: (60) _ , :
N AFTER THE DATE SET FOR THE RECEIPT OF BIDS. THE SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR SHALL 20.  Cut joints for interior slabs on grade a maximum of 12-0" o.c., unless noted PRODUCTS BY NON—PREAPPROVED MFG'S ARE SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECTS APPROVAL.
o ' otherwise on the Contract Documents. Cut joints within 8 (eight) hours after placing 1. JOIST TO SILL OR GORDER. TOENAI 3 84 (1) 12, REPLACE METAL ACCESSORIES WHICH HAVE DETERIORATED BEYOND SUCCESSFUL 3. APPROVED MANUFACTURERS FOR ACCESSORIES: BOBRICK, INC. BRADLEY, INC.; AMERICAN
I SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO THE OWNER THREE (3) DAYS AFTER NOTIFICATION i MASONRY REPAIR BY FINISH TOUCHUP OR SIMILAR MINOR REPAIR PROCEDURES. SPECIALTIES. INC. BAY WEST
< OF INTENT TO AWARD: concrete. . ‘ . 2. BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOENAIL EACHEND 2—8d L : >
02:5 | 1. A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULF 21. Ext. conc. to have soft broom finish perp. to traffic flow. Score concrete at 1. Materials and construction methods shall be as specified in "Specifications for 3. 1" x 6 (25 mm x 152 mm) SUBFLOOR METAL ROOF PANELS: 4, INSTALLATION: ~ WORK SHALL BE IN CORRECT POSITION, LEVEL AND PLUMB AND FULLY L
Pel 3. CERTIFICATION OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 22. Rub out all too marks. Place expansion joints 2. Load bearing concrete masonry units per ASTM €90-92b, fm=1500 psi 5 ; 1. TYPE: FORMED ROOF PANELS WITH APPLIED BATTENS. CONTRACTOR TO DEMO AND REPAR AREAS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE BLOCKING '
at 36-0" and where concrete abuts buildings or other structures. determined by the unit strength method or prism test method. WIDER THAN 17 x 67 (25 mm x 152 mm) ” '
8 4. A LIST OF PRIMARY SUBCONTRACTORS ON THE JOB. 9 ned by 9 P SUBFLOOR 10 EACH JOIST. FACE NAIL ey 9 SHEET MATERIALS: 0.040
| 5. A SCHEDULE OF VALUES. 23. Concrete exposed to the weather, freeze—thaw, de—icing chemicals and/or parked 3. Face brick per ASTM (=216, Type FBS, Grade SW. : ’ 3. FINISH: FLUOROPOLYMER, 2—COAT
% vehicles shall contain 6% (+2%) entrained air either by using Type "A” Portland 4. Lightweight aggregate for concrete masonry units shall cpnform to ASTM C331. 2" (51 mm) SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR L UNDERLATMENT: AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION PROVIDE 1 OF THE FOLLOWING. RESTROOM COMPARTMENTS:
c BIDS ARE DUE BY EMAIL TO Cements or admixtures conforming to ASTM C—250. 5. Mortar for masonry per ASTM C270-86, Type S, 1800 psi cube strength. GIRDER, BLIND AND FACE NAIL 2-1ed W SELF—ADHERING HICH TEMPERATURE UNDERLAYMENT ' PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETELY INSTALL RESTROOM
8 MTEISMANNGMKCCING. COM 24, Cure concrete by wet curing or liguid spray conforming to ASTM C—309. Contractor 6. Grout per ASTM C 476-91, 2000 psi minimum. Slump to be 9+1". 4. SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, TYPICAL . ‘ COMPARTMENTS. ARCHITECT OF RECORD
oD i } ; . . ) 7. oL 7. Reinforcing: FACE NAIL 16d @ 16” (406 mm) O.C. B.  ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FELT 304 MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
WORK SHALL BEGIN WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS OF NOTICE OF INTENT to verify curing agent is compatible with any floor adhesives specified within the ' N . o . : 2. PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER TO ESTABLISH QUALITY LEVEL. EQUIVALENT . -
5 ' Contract Docurnents. A Wire for horizontal Joint reinforcing per ASTH AG2-7G ladder type, galvanized 5. SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING AT 3-16d PER 16 DIVISION 8 PRODUCTS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL. EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
O 25. During hot weather, place concrete in accordance with ACl 305. During cold weather, afier faprication. , ‘ N BRACED WALL PANELS (406 mm) O.C. APPROVED MANUFACTURERS: BOBRICK, INC.; AMPCO PRODUCTS, INC.; GENERAL PARTITIONS;
5. THE DESIGN, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. ALL . , Reinforcing bars per ASTM A615. Grade 60, lap splices 36 diameter minimum
%) B. 9 p 7 , lap sp - . :
@ RIGHTS ARE. RESERVED. place concrele in accordance with ACI 306. and grout sold into walls 6. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2-164d DOORS AND WINDOWS WEIS /ROBART PARTITIONS; GLOBAL; ACCURATE SUBMITTED: Issue Date
8 26. Reinforc'mg bar lap splices qnd tension developement lengths shall conform 8. Al comers to be tied by masonry bond 7. STUD TO SOLE PLATE 4—-8d TOENAIL, OR 3 COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FLOOR MOUNTED (WITH HEADRAIL) HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE — )
o 6. DIMENSIONS: DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY TO FINISH FACE OF with table #1. Shown on this sheet. o Workmanshio: L C alumb and true fo e, with o ond 2~ 169 END NAIL ~1/4" STILES, 7/8" DOORS — (GENERAL PURPOSE GRADE CONFORMING TO LATEST NEMA
O GYPSUM BOARD, OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. DOOR AND CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT TBLE 1 o e e 8. DOUBLED STUDS, FACE NAL 160 @ 24" (610 mm) O.C. HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES: STANDARDS). ALL FACES AND EDGES SHALL BE COVERED W/ HIGH PRESSURE BONDED TO
o LOCATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FOUR INCHES FROM FACE OF INTERSECTING PARTHTION TENSION LAP SPLICE LENGTHS FOR CLASS "8” A615 GRADE 60 Do not use chipped units where exposed. Do not substitute cut units where 9. DOUBLED TOP PLATES, TYPICALFACE NAIL 16d @ 16” (406 mm) O.C. 1. PROVIDE FRAMES COMPLYING WITH ANSI/SDI 100 "RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOLD PHENOLIC CORE.
s OR CENTERED BETWEEN PARTITIONS. VERIFY DIMENSION AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY - ‘ , 0 DOUBLE T0P PLATES. AP SPLICE 5 B /
I DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY EXACT CLEARANCES FOR CABINETRY, DOORS RENFORCEMENT = 1.5¢ d 1o Spedial Shopes are N, e weather conditions : ’ - STANDARD STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES™ AND AS SPECIFIED. 4. HARDWARE SHALL BE HEAVY-DUTY, STANLESS STEEL INCLUDING FULL HEIGHT BRACKETS.
N AND EQUIPMENT WHEN LAYING QUT INTERIOR WALLS. WHERE £d = TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR UNCOATED BARS ‘ y s ane p 9ng g 7. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS 9. FIRC-RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES:  UNITS THAT COMPLY WITH NFPA 80, ARE IDENTICAL TO ‘ -
- 1. Masonry prism sirength (Fm) = 1,800 PSI ot 28 days, unless noted otherwise 10 70P PLATE. TOENALL 5 sag STALL DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SELF-CLOSING HINGES, AND MAGNETIC LATCHING.
Q FOR CATEGORY DETERMINATION, SEE TABLE BELOW 1 ’ A : : . DOOR AND  FRAME ASSEMBLIES TESTED FOR FIRE-TEST-RESPONSE CHARACTERISTICS PER STILE SHOES SHALL BE 304 STAINLESS STEEL WITH #4 BRUSHED FINISH. FASTENERS SHALL
B A . Mortar usage for above and below grade walls: 12. RIM JOIST TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL 8d @ 8" (152 mm) O.C. ASTM E 152, AND ARE LABELED AND LISTED BY UL, WARNOCK HERSEY, OR ANOTHER BE ONE—WAY THRU BOLTS A
N 7. DO NOT SUALE DRANINGS. CONTRACTORS S7iall USE DNENSIONS On DRAWIGS ARD Reinforced Masonry: Type S 13. TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY ~ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION '
- ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND. , . . : : ' ' 5. HC STALL DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SELF—CLOSING HINGES. LATCHING DEVICES SHALL
2 Load Bearing (Interior and Exterior): Ipe S PACE NAL 2164 5. DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING OF FRAMES SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY CONSIST OF SLIDE LATCH WITH COMBINATION STOP AND EMERGENCY RELFASE KEFPER
% Non—Load Bearing (EXIeHOf)Z Type N 14, CONTINUOQUS HEADER, TWO PIECES 16d AT 16”7 (406 mm) O.C. MANUFACTURER. 6. HARDWARE SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. ’
c 8. DRAWNGS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THESE DRAWINGS COVER THE FURNISHING AND Non-Load Bearing Partitins (Interior): Type N ALONC EACH EDCE. 4. FRAMES: PROVIDE METAL FRAMES FOR DOORS, TRANSOMS, SIDELIGHTS, BORROWED LIGHTS, 7. COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING BRACKETS AND
3 INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS AND WORK AS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR IN 15, In-masonry walls, no chases, risers, conduits or toothing of masonry shall occur 15. CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOENAIL 5—8d AND OTHER OPENINGS, ACCORDING TO ANSI/SDI 100, AND OF TYPES AND STYLES AS COMBINATION COAT HOOK—BUMPER.  STILE SHOES SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL WITH BRUSHED
s o THE SPECIFICATIONS. PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE within 17" of centerline of beam bearing or concentrated loads. 16. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL 4-8d SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND  SCHEDULES. CONCEAL FASTENINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE FINISH.  FASTENERS SHALL BE ONE—WAY THRU BOLTS.
o Qo SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 14. Use two courses (16”) of solid or grouted solid masonry below each beam bearing. 17. CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER INDICATED.  FABRICATE FRAMES OF MINIMUM 0.0478-INCH— (1.2-MM~) THICK COLD-ROLLED 8 INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDATIONS AND ADA REQUIREMENTS.
R 3 THE CONTRACTORS TO CHECK THE DRAWINGS AND ~ SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE ANY 15. Provide horizontal joint reinforcing in all masonry wall at 16" o.c. vertically. Joint reinforcing PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL S—16d STEEL SHEET. A FABRICATE FRAMES WITH MITERED OR COPED CORNERS KNOCKED DOWN,
0 2 INSTALLATION. CONFLICTS WITH THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S oo od i s i » 18. CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FOR FIELD ASSEMBLY. B. FABRICATE FRAMES WITH MITERED OR COPED CORNERS,
e shall be Dur—0-Wal ladder type, 9 ga. galvanized wire, or equall. Lap splices minimum 6.
5 2 ATTENTION BY WRITTEN REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICTS FACE NAIL 3—16d CONTINUOUSLY WELDED CONSTRUCTION FOR  EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS AND KNOCKED DOWN
« E WITH THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT CONTRACTOR'S OWN . L , . 19. RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL 3_8d FOR FIELD ASSEMBLY AT INTERIOR APPLICATIONS. C. FABRICATE FRAMES FOR INTERIOR
8 EXPENSE AND AT NO EXPENSE 10 THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT . Veneer anchors to be tw? piece, pintel and eye rectanqular t”ype or adjustable Wh triangle RED OPENINGS OVER 48 INCHES {1220 MM) WIDE FROM  0.0598—INCH- (1.5-MM~) THICK STEEL
('4\17 ~ ties are to be min. 3/16" galvanized wire. Space ties at 167 o.c. vert. and 24" o.c. horiz. : ISTU<D25AEFDm>PLBAF§FéCEFATCOE ENAAC\E 5_8d SHEET. D. FORM EXTERIOR FRAMES FROM 0.0635-INCH— (1.6-MM-) THICK GALVANIZED
X jalvan| \ y _ . D ‘ A
o stagger rows.  Corrugated ties will not be permitted. — STEFL SHEET. E. DOOR SILENCERS: EXCEPT ON WEATHERSTRIPPED FRAMES, DRILL STOPS TO SPECIFICATIONS
N @ . . . . 2117 % 87 (25 mm x 203 mm) SHEATHING
B & 17. Provide units Qpp(opmgte for the use; ie. sash, bullnose, bond, etc. OR LESS TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL 284 RECEIVE 3 SILENCERS ON  STRIKE JAMBS OF SINGLE-DOOR FRAMES AND 2 SILENCERS ON
= 3 HEADS OF DOUBLE-DOOR FRAMES.
S =
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT (C) MKC ARCHITECTS
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN
A. SEE G002 FOR TYPICAL ABBRVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ARCHITECTURAL
DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS.
B. INSTALL WORK STRAIGHT, PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, AND TRUE, IN PROPER
ALIGNMENT.
C. FLATNESS: LEVEL FLOORS TO TRUE PLANE WITHIN 1/4 INCH (6 MM) IN 10'-0" (3 M)
WHEN TESTED BY TEN FOOT (3 M) STRAIGHTEDGE PLACED ANYWHERE ON ‘
05.09 FLOOR IN ANY DIRECTION.
D. WHERE HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, CABINETS, WALL-MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, OR
06.10 OTHER WALL-HUNG ITEMS ARE ATTACHED TO PARTITIONS, INSTALL BACKER MKC |ARCH|TECTS
05.08 PLATES [OR WOOD BLOCKING ] ACCURATELY POSITIONED AND FIRMLY SECURED
TO STUDS, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH BACKER PLATES OR BLOCKING ARE
E 12 05.01 INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. E
_— 07.11
5
06.01 161 North 4th Street
Columbus, OH 43215
866.675.7584
A www.mkcinc.com
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0O.C. ¢ KEYNOTES
I T T R R R R I T T T R R R 05.01 SIMPSON RR RIDGE RAFTER CONNECTOR. FASTEN TO RIDGE BEAM
16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16 AND RAFTERS PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.
0C. 0C. 0C. 0C. 0C. OC. OC. OC. 0C. 0C. 0C. 0C. 0C. 0C. OC. OC. 05.07 SIMPSON END-COLUMN CAP (ECCQ)
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO
ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY.
05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS. o
06.01 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING c
06.04 2x10" RAFTER FRAMING AT 24" 0.C. REFER TO ROOF FRAMING PLAN. (o)
06.08 [2] PRESSURE TREATED 2x8" TOP PLATE, RIPPED TO 6 3/4" AT GABLE = m—
C5 GABLE FRAMING ELEVATION C3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN WALLS. 3
\ S101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" \ S101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-Q" 06.10 RIPPED BEVEL BLOCKING NAILED BETWEEN ROOF RAFTERS TO LVL D
c RIDGE BEAMS BELOW. MATCH BEVEL TO ROOF SLOPE. C o c
06.11 [3] 2x4" WOODEN STUD RIDGE BEAM SUPPORT COLUMN. REFER TO - o T
DETAIL C4/A300. o c ©
06.12 DOUBLE 1 3/4"x12" LVL GABLE RIDGE BEAM. O — S
06.13 2x8" RAFTER COLLAR TIE CONNECTED TO UPPER THIRD OF GABLE. Q g
06.14 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. i - >
06.15 2x8" ROOF JOIST ‘5’ > =
06.18 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE oY wind <
06.19 2x10" OUTRIGGER RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. ABOVE 2x TOP PLATE. TYP. @ [ e w o
RAKE, BOTH SIDES. [eb) - =
06.20 2x10" HEADER. Ne) <3
06.21 2x JACK AND KING STUDS. SEE RAKE DETAIL. (4] o o
06.28 2x8" JOIST BLOCKING o0 E o
07.11 TAR PAPER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT INSTALLED ON TOP OF - >
SHEATHING. N — 5
08.09 22x30" BABCOCK DAVIS ATTIC ACCESS PANEL (BNT-T-22x30-F14) — o E°
| MOUNTED BETWEEN JOISTS. — (4+] ©
o
o = =
— I
(4]
s O
g
=
B B
b V£ £ s e — — |
- ‘ T - N = ‘
P ,\I n | 1‘ . } ‘ c
g . %4% 1/4" STEEL LINTEL ABOVE | } o | 2
E ~ MASONRY OPENING | 1 . | |
—_ | R Sl |
T | . M
rol L | 'S P A N ST E | |
S wal PLUMBING CHASE | . .7 ] 8"WIDEx8 THICKENEDSLAB . ... - =3 | -
S ‘  ACCESS PANEL A o WI[2J#5CONTINUOUSBARS. -~ " 7 o e
x, | ,Jf .. 7. [ PROVIDE#5DOWELSHOOKED " .-/ . = = .o . o | | Ad
< . - ‘ oL . L—INTOTHICKENED SLABAND-— -~~~ = ' m" . ‘ =i
& ﬁ 4" CMU BLOCK WALL @ | 007t LAPPED36'W/VERTICALBARS ~ . . . I NN A300 MATTHEW T
% 4" CONCRETE SLAB < A \ s X o | QL
ml = |8 q: T & A EEREE cvwn R 1 [ IR |- =
@ PLUMBING CHASE — 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER 11 T i T
" ‘ ©L L U S SN R N |
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) \ bl T e Lo e e e MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
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S — - o e {OMILVAPORBARRIER ¢ b ] i EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
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o R < | R [ s SUBMITTED: Issue Date
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5 4 3 2 1
GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN
A SEE G002 FOR TYPICAL ABBRVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ARCHITECTURAL
DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS.
B. INSTALL WORK STRAIGHT, PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, AND TRUE, IN PROPER
ALIGNMENT,
C. FLATNESS: LEVEL FLOORS TO TRUE PLANE WITHIN 1/4 INCH (6 MM) IN 10'-0" (3 M)
WHEN TESTED BY TEN FOOT (3 M) STRAIGHTEDGE PLACED ANYWHERE ON ‘
FLOOR IN ANY DIRECTION.
D. WHERE HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, CABINETS, WALL-MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, OR
OTHER WALL-HUNG ITEMS ARE ATTACHED TO PARTITIONS, INSTALL BACKER MKC | ARCHITECTS
PLATES [OR WOOD BLOCKING ] ACCURATELY POSITIONED AND FIRMLY SECURED
TO STUDS, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH BACKER PLATES OR BLOCKING ARE
E INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. E
161 North 4th Street
Columbus, OH 43215
866.675.7584
www.mkeinc.com
CONSULTANTS
I W 0508 [ KRAMER ENGINEERS
GENERAL NOTES - FINISH PLAN MEP
- 705 KRAMER ENGINEERS
09.04 A ALL MISC. ACCESS PANELS, GRILLS, DIFFUSERS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE 394 OAK STREET
/| SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR. COLUMBUS, OH 43215
B. ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS TO OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR, UNO CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
6-3" C. REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING FINISHES AND HEIGHTS. EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
g - ’ D. PROVIDE FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL COMPLYING WITH PHONE: 614.407.7329
i 200 g L L iy _ ! ngg:;EI\TAl%ws OF APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
J B h — — — )
Plans Examiner. @ @ @ iy
—
PP %)
| @@ -~ 08.09> m
o ~—_ A4
% B % % Ad A300
2'_8" 6'_8"7 6'_8" 6'_8"
V | | | , A300 5/12 5/12
: e oM
D N <[ 5 D
2 L
10'-21/2"
|_ 1 |_ n |_ 1 L EQ L EQ
L 28 5.4 28 0212 o
(@] i [N}
o] e o] — o] — N
& A A A e
5 -
— g @
=
n
T 8 T 1!_101! %’ 5!_4!! %’ 5!_4!! L 3!_2u L
101 - 2 1/2" 1 1 o 7 7
—_ = = | °]
KEYNOTES
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO
ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY.
05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS.
07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY ARCHITECT
FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS.
07.06 4" ROUND DOWNSPOUT, FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT N
FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS. PROVIDE =
INSULATED FLEOD LOUVER: SMARTVENT 1540-520. INSTALL O
'LEVEL 01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 'ROOF PLAN TN e &
C C ' >
c 5 " A101 SCALE - 14" = 10" 3 ~A101 SCALE : 14" = 120" 08.06 16x16" PLUMBING CHASE ACCESS PANEL MOUNTED 8" AFE. c 8 -
08.09 22x30" BABCOCK DAVIS ATTIC ACCESS PANEL (BNT-T-22x30-F14) o -
MOUNTED BETWEEN JOISTS. c 3
09.04 TRUSSCORE PVC CEILING BOARD, TONGUE & GROOVE (@) c =
INTERLOCKING SYSTEM. (&) e 2
09.11 3 COAT PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO, FINISH COLOR SELECTED BY - («b) o
OWNER. e > >
10.01 TOILET / URINAL PARTITION TYPE, COLOR, AND HARDWARE TO BE -5 =
SELECTED BY OWNER. o b .
22.03 RECESSED WATER BOTTLE FILL STATION [MURDOCK MOBR4] W/ [ = v
ABOVE GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE SYSTEM [MURDOCK (<}) =3 8
FRA1]. e o c ™
26.01 CENTER LIGHTING ON CEILING FINISH BOARDS. REFER TO (3] S
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION. TYP. m E =
>
[ | —
“— £
- 4
INTERIOR FINISHES LEGEND < 2 =
* O SHES LEG . — =
[ ] > o
m H ~
— I
WALLS: 0 (&)
—
PNT-1 PAINT, FIELD COLOR [P-1] SEE FINISH SCHEDULE (@]
PNT-2 PAINT, FIELD COLOR [P-2] SEE FINISH SCHEDULE QE,
3/ A200 m PNT-3 PAINT, FIELD COLOR [P-3] SEE FINISH SCHEDULE =
g \A300/
280" 106" 70" 10-6" ROOM NAME
. S . SERVICE COUNTER
/\V 6"0" X'X *———— WALL FINISH
6-0" ) 70" ) 49" 13" - ERVICE COUNTER X-X @ WALL BASE FINISH
B 07.06 - 1 1 - 07.06 X-X @ FLOOR FINISH B
08.05— [F6] ABV. <08.05
< Lish };‘V | | /IE‘{ I—l r[;gﬂ
c T Rl 2 I sl ) ‘ X RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
52 =t 0 L | ollolla t==3 [2] ABOVE J L (12 ABOVE J
> : REF || REF s & e e } “TT3CoWPSNK (w1 I Ms MOUNTING HEIGHT MODEL
(=] = | E—
E =t . . ‘ % 2 H H concessions @D A | GRABBAR-42" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x48
D 104" 6-0" 104" 4 ) 6-0" ) 0911 0" ) 9-8" L B | GRABBAR-36" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x36
2 & W_ 0917 4 WORK TABLE @ e C | GRABBAR- 18" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x18
( =t WB-1 - , D- .
g | 08,08 im 4.4 48" 34" CON::;?ZS:ONS 4-10" L 80" T 6.0' so1 6-8" ‘
3 p——— : 101 = WORK TABLE 1 | WORK TABLE | 3 D
< [ | ~— | A4 @D 7] E | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4288
v 08.06 08.06 Wb <0806 g ‘ 3 3% REFE S ,MPBM? ) REFON__ > ol L WHB F | SURFACE MOUNTED HAND DRYER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-7128 “MATTHEW T
! o . | © IR0V ARBOTE G | MIRROR 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK: B-2906 [GLASSLESS] 3 e
5 Sk . —— T~ — ¢ —7 | . , * : TEISMANN
™ S 2y & PLUMBING CHASE 1 ] 2 Moo H | SANITARY DISPOSAL 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-270 —
) o N — x| L 8 " :
S [ i @@j N [ C%] ] M © 8 ©® ® @ s J | CHANGING TABLE 27" TO BOTTOM KOALA KARE; KB310-SSWM
o :” 1, B i @ ® il 5 K | SOAP DISPENSER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK: B-4112
I e 42" 2 ® 4001 — - e :
n -
2 A5 i a
c Fq1_/n _an _an " " = MENS RESTROOM
5 A300 el re | 26 50 50 = = 3 o "= GG © e ARCHITECT OF RECORD
n . % [ ﬂ) 1-9 6-1 © oy — U] ® @ EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
c G - EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
% N km) MENSRESIOM L ¥ @ = W1 | A5 A3 WOMENS RESTROOM (COORDINATE W/ OWNER
102 =
N 92 SF < .
D — ~ WOMENS RESTROOM 4 © PNT-1 = : SUBMITTED: Issue Date
o N ISRES i s _ A2 as00 : _ | > :
S % T2 o S / ~ 5 A400 PA4 ‘ o 5 He 5 DESCRIPTION MFR NAME MODEL NUMBER COMMENTS
- 102 ’ [ © I (103 . ® @ »
E % V2, ‘@'” \ F6] - , 5 o 0 01 | 1 RESIDENTIAL REF. EXISTING BY OWNER |  EXISTING BY OWNER - 1\ 10.032025  Revision 1
= ” A R ' ¥ ) i —— —( 02 |2|  COMMERCIAL REF. EXISTING BY OWNER |  EXISTING BY OWNER :
Nl Iﬁl == - -
= 48" Y 6808 0805 8-g" 03 | 1 | GLASS DOOR DRINK FRIDGE | PREMIUM LEVELLA PRN165DX SILVER FINISH
2 |A 5.7 5.0" 5.0" 10-7" 04 | 1 | WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK ELKAY CHS1716C . A
S 10-8" 15.8" 05 | 1 3-COMP SINK REGENCY 600S3122012X .
@ 280" 06 | 0 | UNDER-COUNTER FREEZER - ; ;
% el 07 | 1 MOP SINK MUSTEE 63M -
E 8 A3/ A200 08 |3 WORK TABLE AERO MFG. 4TSB-30xx [xx: 72,96,132] | SHELF & 4" BACKSPLASH
N E 09 | 1 POS SYSTEM TBD TBD .
@ 5 10 | 1 MICROWAVE TBD TBD .
© S 1 6 METAL SHELVING AERO MFG. AW-12xx [ 72,96,132] [2] EACH LENGTH
Tp)
8 = 12 | 1 | METAL SHELVING W/ HOOKS AERO MFG. AWSP-1284 -
N 5 PROPOSED PLANS
S 8 AB| LEVEL 01 FLOOR PLAN A3 EQUIPMENT AND FINISH PLAN
5 2 | A101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" | A101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
SEN 5 i 3 5 1 MKC PROJECT: 25-012
CPA #2025022089 - Full Approval
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KEYNOTES
04.02 8" SPLIT FACE CMU, BLOCK COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO
ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY.
06.05 1x FIBER CEMENT FASCIA BOARD
06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM ‘
06.17 HARDIE PANEL FIBER CEMENT SIDING, FINISH COLOR PNT-3.
07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY ARCHITECT
FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS. MKC | ARCHITECTS
07.06 4" ROUND DOWNSPOUT, FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS. PROVIDE
E GROUND SPLASH BLOCK FOR WATER DEFLECTION. E
INSULATED FLOOD LOUVER: SMARTVENT 1540-520. INSTALL BELOW
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION & PER MANUFACTURER éi?u’r\r‘gsz %hHSfée;t ;
70" STAINLESS STEEL SERVICE COUNTERTOP, MOUNTED 3-0” 860.675.7584
ABOVE GRADE. www.mkeinc.com
12.05 6-0" STAINLESS STEEL SERVICE COUNTERTOP, SLOPING 1/4" PER
10" TO EXTERIOR. REFER TO OVERHEAD DOOR SPEC FOR
REQUIRED OVERHAND DEPTHS. CONSULTANTS
22.03 RECESSED WATER BOTTLE FILL STATION [MURDOCK MOBR4] W/
ABOVE GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE SYSTEM [MURDOCK
FRA1].
KRAMER ENGINEERS
MEP
KRAMER ENGINEERS
394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner
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KEYNOTES
05.08
03.01 12'x16" POURED CONCRETE FOOTING W/ [2] #5 CONT.
03.02 4" SLAB ON GRADE 07.11
03.13 [2] #5 CONTINUOUS STEEL REINFORCING. PROVIDE #5 DOWELS HOOKED INTO CONCRETE FOOTER OR THICKENED SLAB AND LAPPED 36" W/ VERTICAL BARS. 06.25
04.02 8" SPLIT FACE CMU, BLOCK COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. %% ‘
04.04 8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL W/ [1] #5 DOWL W/ 6" TAIL AT 32" O.C. - GROUT CORES SOLID. ‘
05.02 HORIZONTAL REINFORCMENT AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY. )
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY. A MKC | ARCHITECTS
05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS. 07.12>
£ 05.10 SIMPSON HURRICANE \TIE CONNECTING JOIST AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE. 0622 : £
05.11 1/4" STEEL LINTEL AT MASONRY OPENING 4
06.01 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING VI _ ™~
06.04 2x10" RAFTER FRAMING AT 24" O.C. REFER TO ROOF FRAMING PLAN. it 161 North 4th Strest
06.05 1x FIBER CEMENT FASCIA BOARD .—/// —— Columbus, OH 43215
06.06 2x WOOD BLOCKING — 866.675.7584
06.07 HARDIE BOARD VENTED FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT. MATCH COLOR TO ADJACENT HARDIE BOARD FINISHES, , 06.19 I
06.08 [2] PRESSURE TREATED 2x8" TOP PLATE, RIPPED TO 6 3/4" AT GABLE WALLS. 07.02 H N 7 TREY : :
06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM T ;
06.13 2x8" RAFTER COLLAR TIE CONNECTED TO UPPER THIRD OF GABLE. : i CONSULTANTS
06.14 246 STUDS @ 16" O.C. il
06.15 2x8" ROOF JOIST J i
06.17 HARDIE PANEL FIBER CEMENT SIDING, FINISH COLOR PNT-3. <0620 o
06.18 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE 06.26> |
06.19 2x10" OUTRIGGER RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. ABOVE 2x TOP PLATE. TYP. @ RAKE, BOTH SIDES. f
[ 06.20 2x10" HEADER. [ KRAMER ENGINEERS
06.22 FIBER CEMENT FASCIA EXTENDED 1/4" PAST SOFFIT. COLOR TBD BY OWNER. 08,04 [
06.23 PRESSURE TREATED 2x10 SUBFASCIA MEP
06.24 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING e 5705 RAFTER BRG KRAMER ENGINEERS
: 110 - 3" 394 OAK STREET
06.25 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING ] COLUMBUS. Oh 43215
06.26 1x FIBER CEMENT TRIM — K 06.05 CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
06.27 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE S e 06.06 EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
O 07.02 AR & MOISTURE BARRIER = o 5,04 PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval 07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS, & | T '
Jason Baughman 07.08 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRAVEL BASE ~ 06.15
Plans Examiner
07.10 HEMMED METAL DRIP EDGE 06.07
07.11 TAR PAPER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT INSTALLED ON TOP OF SHEATHING, ——
07.12 METAL RAKE TRIM :
. : , . 06.08
0 : 3% : . 06.09
. Ll
. |2 09.04
— | 3o :
D 09.10 RUBBER COVE BASE, SEE FINISH LEGEND FOR MORE INFORMATION, 07.12 N b= 05.00 D
31.01 FOUNDATION TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL 0696 o =
31.02 FINISH GRADE VARIES, F.V. —
07.02 g
06.17 ‘ |
06.24 :
06.14 1 y
b
T Qb RAFTER BRG ‘ ]
110"- 3" 1 ' SR
06.27 T
06.09 e
04.02
A N o
| " O
C4 WALL SECTION AND RAKE DETAIL 3
| A300 SCALE : 11/2" = 10" D
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| | c @ o
S | @ : 2
\8300) | “ | I 2 3 38
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INTERIOR FINISH LEGEND
GENERAL NOTES - FINISH PLAN
CATEGORY FINISH CODE | SPEC 'DESCRIPTION 'LOCATION 'MANUFACTURER |STYLE 'COLOR/ PATTERN 'COMMENTS
A ALL MISC. ACCESS PANELS, GRILLS, DIFFUSERS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE
; SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR.
CEILING | CLG1 | TRUSSCORE | TONGUE & GROOVE INTERLOCKING SYSTEM  [ALL CEILINGS | TRUSSCORE [10' LONG BOARDS, CUTDOWN  |WHITE | B ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS TO OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR, UNO
C. REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING FINISHES AND HEIGHTS. ‘
CONCRETE |SC-1 | | SEALED CONCRETE AL FLOORS | | | SEALED CONCRETE | D. PROVIDE FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL COMPLYING WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
PAINT PNT-1 INTERIOR SHERWINWILLIAMS | EPOXY COATING TBD BY OWNER JURISDICTION. MKC | ARCHITECTS
PAINT PNT-2 EXTERIOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS ~ |EXTERIOR PAINT TBD BY OWNER OPTIONAL
E PAINT PNT-3 EXTERIOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS ~ |EXTERIOR PAINT TBD BY OWNER E
WALLS WB-1 RUBBER WALL BASE ALL WALLS ROPPE 4" RUBBER COVE BASE BLACK KEYNOTES 161 North 4ih Strect
Columbus, OH 43215
A\ 06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM 866.675.7584
: 10.01 TOILET / URINAL PARTITION TYPE, COLOR, AND HARDWARE
TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. www.mkcine.com
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE 10.02 RESTROOM ACCESSORIES, REFER TO SCHEDULE.
22,01 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET. NOTE THAT LEVER SHALL BE
IDENTIFICATION DOOR FRAME LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET. CONSULTANTS
DOORNUMBER | ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL FINISH TYPE MATERIAL FINISH HEADDETAIL | JAMBDETAIL | FIRERATING | HARDWARE NOTES 26.02 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE
INFORMATION.
103 WOMENS 3-0" 7-0" HV-L HM PNT-X 12 HOLLOW METAL |PNT-X A5/A300 A5/A300 01 18x24" LOUVER
RESTROOM
102 MENS 3-0" 7-0" HV-L HM PNT-X 12 HOLLOW METAL | PNT-X A5IA300 A5IA300 01 18x24" LOUVER
RESTROOM
] 101 CONCESSIONS  [3'-0" 7-0" HM-L HM PNT-X 12 HOLLOW METAL |PNT-X A5/A300 A5/A300 01 18x24" LOUVER ] RAMER ENGINEERS
101 CONCESSIONS  |6'- 0" 40" OVERHEAD HM PNT-X PER SPEC PER SPEC PNT-X B5/A300 B5/A300 02 MEP
100 MECHROOM  |4'-0" 7-0" HV-L, HM HM PNT-X 22 HOLLOW METAL | PNT-X A5/A300 A5IA300 01 18x12" LOUVER KRAMER ENGINEERS
394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
DOOR TYPES FRAME TYPES HARDWARE TYPES PHONIE. S 14 d0sgagg o onaneers.com
PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval
J B h
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01 | 1 RESIDENTIAL REF. EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER o = v
S ©
02 |2 COMMERCIAL REF. EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER o - 32
03 | 1 | GLASS DOOR DRINK FRIDGE | PREMIUM LEVELLA PRN165DX SILVER FINISH 3%, O 2
04 | 1| WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK ELKAY CHS1716C mi E =
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O
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© o
07 | 1 MOP SINK MUSTEE 63M 0. > S
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116 METAL SHELVING AERO MFG. AW-12xx [xx: 72,96,132] [2] EACH LENGTH CIEJ
12 | 1 | METAL SHELVING W/ HOOKS AERO MFG. AWSP-1284 =
X RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
MOUNTING HEIGHT MODEL
A | GRABBAR- 42" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x48
B | GRABBAR-36" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x36
C | GRABBAR- 18" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x18
B b B
- E | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4288
5 F | SURFACE MOUNTED HAND DRYER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-7128
= G | MIRROR 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-2906 [GLASSLESS]
Z H | SANITARY DISPOSAL 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-270
9 J | CHANGING TABLE 27" TO BOTTOM KOALA KARE; KB310-SSWM
3 K | SOAP DISPENSER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4112
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5 3 2 1
PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
1. HANGERS SHALL INCLUDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SUCH AS ANGLE IRON, BANDS, C-CLAMPS WITH | SYMRQL K~ ~ ~DESERIPTON ~, —~
220000 - BASIC PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS RETAINING CLIPS, CHANNELS, HANGER RODS, ETC., NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
ABWV AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE ‘
A. GENERAL NOTES 2. HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR CONCRETE, BUT NOT TO ADJACENT PIPING, A
NAAAA
DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. HANGING FROM DECK IS NOT PERMITTED. HANGERS MUST BE ATTACHED vy SOMESTIC GOLD WATER MKC | ARCHITECTS
1. THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND TO UPPER CHORD OF JOIST. WHERE INTERFERENCES OCCUR, AND IN ORDER TO SUPPORT
REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF DUCTWORK OR PIPING, THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL TRAPEZE TYPE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS
E THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS WHICH SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WITH ACCESS TO FIRE DAMPERS, VALVES, DHW DOMESTIC HOT WATER
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID AND OTHER EQUIPMENT.
DOCUMENTS. SAN SANITARY
3. HANGERS FOR ALL INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED FOR THE OUTER DIAMETER OF 161 North 4th Street
2. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR INSULATION. INSTALL 6" LONG SPLIT CIRCLE SADDLE BETWEEN THE HANGER AND THE PIPE INSULATION. Columbus, OH 43215
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE v VENT 866.675.7584
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE. 4. HANGERS AND PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE DI-ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED. |
FD FLOOR DRAIN W, mGine. com
B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS END OF SECTION 220000 - BASIC PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, FS FLOOR SINK CONSULTANTS
TOOLS, TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE PLUMBING
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY 220010 - PLUMBING co CLEAN OUT
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER AS REQUIRED. A. SCOPE OF WORK
EWH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
2. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL 1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS, e
OR LABOR CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY ESQEEZ?EEAR(S)?A?_TETTQS”—C'I)'“EASP [\‘EET?EES:\NRJTFEOS'?IEEA(\)SFOX‘SB\'/-VB'F':"KP'E'OEF? '?I—TIIEDI;TSII\ADEISEII:IEAIS-JSQI:JAI;gAS BEP BACKFLOW PREVENTER
MENTIONED IN BOTH. ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR WHICH IS NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS NOR ! 7 MEP
CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY JOB KRAMER ENGINEERS
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND CONDITIONS, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: Pl BALL VALVE 394 OAK STREET
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT. COLUMBUS, OH 43215
1.1, COMPLETE SANITARY PIPING SYSTEMS OF WASTE, DRAINS, AND VENTS. X RELIEF VALVE CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
ekl IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT SHOWN, AND ALL APPURTENANCES AND INSULATION. PHONE: 614.407.7329
Jason Bangnhan REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED 1.3. COMPLETE NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. 4I- UNION
blans Exoomitbor OTHERWISE. 1.4.  FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AS SCHEDULED. NNV NV V-V
1.5.  TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS. AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE ‘%
4. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING,
SERVICING. MAINTAINING. AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING 2. BEFORE STARTING WORK, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED NEC SERVICE CLEARANCES MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO SEQUENCE, COORDINATE, AND
AND DO NOT ROUTE PIPES ABOVE ELECTRIC PANELS. INTEGRATE THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT WITH
OTHER CONTRACTORS TO AVOID INTERFERENCES AND CONFRONTATIONS.
5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD
D ENGINEERING PRACTICES. B. EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION
6. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL 1. REFERTO PLANS FOR SCHEDULES OF EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES. EQUALS ARE ALLOWED.
COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE 2. SANITARY PIPING
STRINGENT.
2.1.  UNDER GROUND AND CONCEALED ABOVE GRADE WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE
7. ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED SCHEDULE 40 PVC WITH FUSED "GLUED" WELDED JOINTS.
TO: PIPING, INSULATION. 2.2. ABOVE GRADE EXPOSED WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE CAST IRON PIPE.
2.3.  WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING IN PLENUM CEILING SPACES SHALL BE CAST IRON PIPE.
C. CODES 2.4. LABEL ALL ABOVE GRADE WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING. INDICATE DIRECTION OF FLOW ON
! NE
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY INSTALL AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE ON SANITARY EXIT OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT. FIELD
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, ENERGY CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCATE VALVE AS TO NOT INTERRUPT ENTRANCE & EXIT PATHS OF BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY 3.  POTABLE WATER PIPING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
- CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS o
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE 3.1. DOMESTIC RATED COPPER TYPE K" OR "L" WITH SOLDERED JOINTS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPC,
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRACTOR. CHAPTER 6, TABLE 605.4
32. AT THIS CONTRACTORS OPTION: COPPER PIPING WITH PRO-PRESS SMART FITTINGS BY VIEGA CAN
D. LICENSES. PERMITS. INSPECTIONS & FEES BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES 4. PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS MUST BE DI-ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED.
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK. IF PERMITS ARE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, DO NOT INCLUDE
INBID. 5. INSULATE ALL COLD WATER PIPING WITH A MINIMUM OF 1" THICK (K=0.23 @ 75 °F) PIPE INSULATION WITH
AN ALL SERVICE JACKET TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND UL FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPED
2. FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION RATINGS. THICKNESS SCHEDULE SHALL BE 1" FOR 2° PIPE & SMALLER AND 1 1/2" FOR 2 1/2 PIPE AND
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. LARGER. N
E. TRADE NAMES. MANUFACTURERS AND SHOP DRAWINGS 6.  PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS IN BRANCH LINES SERVING RESTROOM FLUSH VALVE FIXTURES. g
1. WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, 7. INSTALL ALL NECESSARY PIPE HANGERS, SADDLES, AND CARRIERS TO PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL PIPING "N
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS AND FIXTURES. HANGERS SHALL SUIT TYPE OF PIPING PROVIDED AND BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM SPAN 17,3
c CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO AS REQUIRED BY STATE CODE. PROVIDE SWAY AND SEISMIC BRACING WHERE REQUIRED BY CODES. b —
APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR . O
REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRAGTOR'S EXPENSE. INSULATION WITH AN ALL SERVICE JACKET TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND UL FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE (o) - g
DEVELOPED RATINGS. THICKNESS SCHEDULE SHALL BE 1" FOR 2" PIPE & SMALLER AND 1 1/2" FOR 2 1/2" (&) — 5
=
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. PIPE AND LARGER. - D =
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR e > >
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS. 9. STERILIZE WATER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES. = =
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT Y b o
HE HAS REVIEWED AND CONEIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 10.  ESCUTCHEONS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED, SIZE AS REQUIRED AND PLACED AT ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS = M o
n
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN. AT WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS IN FINISHED AREAS. D - :?’ S
‘ 2 <
E  GUARANTEE 11.  LEAKAGE TESTS SHALL BE PER LOCAL CODES. o] (@) S
’ =
S
o =
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT 12. FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND PERFORMED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE ROOFING . >
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK, CONTRACTOR. o 5
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE x,_ (@) 2
— DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED END OF SECTION 220010 - PLUMBING S o
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT, 0 > S
o
— I
G. RECORD DRAWINGS o] &
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS 3
FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS. =
2. AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY D
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE p—
THEREON. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER.
H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS
1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE PLUMBING
SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE UNCLEAR,
ADVISE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE CONSTRUCTION
B MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, IN WRITING, OF DISCREPANCIES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S
INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION PERMITTED.
. SLEEVES
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SLEEVES TO PROTECT EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES IN THE
INSTALLATION. EACH SLEEVE SHALL EXTEND THROUGH IT'S RESPECTIVE FLOOR, WALL OR PARTITION
AND SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH EACH SURFACE EXCEPT SLEEVES THAT PENETRATE THE FLOOR, WHICH
SHALL EXTEND 2" ABOVE THE FLOOR. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ANY CORE DRILLING OR
CUTTING OF OPENINGS IN MASONRY FLOORS OR WALLS.
2. ALL SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOORS SHALL BE FIRE SEALED
WITH CALCIUM SILICATE, SILICONE "RTV" FOAM, "3M" FIRE RATED SEALANTS OR EQUAL, SO AS TO RETAIN
THEIR FIRE RATING.
] 3. SLEEVES IN BEARING AND MASONRY WALLS, FLOORS, AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT
STEEL PIPE FINISHED WITH SMOOTH EDGES. FOR OTHER THAN MASONRY PARTITIONS, THROUGH
SUSPENDED CEILINGS, OR FOR CONCEALED VERTICAL PIPING, SLEEVES SHALL BE 22 U.S.G. GALVANIZED
STEEL MINIMUM.
J. HANGERS
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5 4 3 2 1
1.5" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE. PROVIDE 1.5" BACKFLOW
APPROVED BY CITY OF MOUNT VERNON. PROVIDE DRAIN VALVE
WITH HOSE CONNECTION FOR WINTERIZING BUILDING.
BF-1 3 A MOUNT EWH-1 OVER MOP SINK IN SPACE. REFER TO DETAIL ON P600. ‘
BF-1 BOTTOM OF WATER HEATER TO BE 4.5' ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
E / / E __________________ E / / E _________ ELEVATION. MKC | ARCHITECTS
S , L Y , , /77 A | S ROUTE 3/4"DCW PAST WATER HEATER. BRANCH OFF 1/2" DCW TO
el 7/l _______ R ‘ 0O H ol o ’ L R ook /__% e BOTH MOP SINK AND BOTTLE FILLER. ROUTE 1/2" DHW TO MOP SINK.
0 7 f—@ ollo]
REF REF REF REF ,"7 77;é ] Il’ ROUTE 1/2" DCW & DHW TO LAV-1 & SK-1.
SK-2 EWH-1 4 SK-2 X 161 North 4th Street
: : MS-1 T~ " " Gl-1 | | ms-1 INSTALL GREASE INTERCEPTOR ON GRADE BELOW THREE Columbus, OH 43215
58 58 ) 58 58 @ || COMPARTMENT SINK. ROUTE THREE COMPARTMENT SINK 866.675.7584
1/2'DHW —p P~ 1/2'DCW - || 7 DISCHARGE TO GREASE INTERCEPTOR. PROVIDE CLEANOUT PLUGS
1/2"DHW L 3/4"DHW ———h | I ON INLET AND OUTLET OF GREASE INTERCEPTOR. REFER TO DETAIL S N S—
v CONCESSIONS FD-1 Q'ERE_SSEN_S _______________ | ON BR00.
1"DCW 1.5"DCW 2'DCW 2'DCW
W SDEW CW 1oL W /A o | PROVIDE AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE ON SANITARY EXITING CONSULTANTS
|_—prEE—— \J M) \J \J / \_ | —EE— o I BUILDING FOOTPRINT. LOCATE OUT OF WAY OF BUILDING ENTRANCE.
1/2"DHW 23 | @ 3/4"DCW |
+— 1/2'DCW 1"DCW — ¢— 1"DCW 1"DCW —4 ' b SK-1 !
REF Sk-1 Y 2DowW REF !
¢— 3/4"DCW ‘ m | m .
_ = —— Fa! o | : / KRAMER ENGINEERS
] f | | | | ] 7 | | | L //
MEP
N ), }- - J— _L>_/ WD AL
U J) J) J) J) bbb U] @ 9 7 4 7 O 7 KRAMER ENGINEERS
l@l R s S — 55 @ 5 [MECH ROOM : WCO-1 =Lt 3f = 5 %E_CHJROOM COLUMBUS, OH 43215
100 | A0 | CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
] A R ] A A FD-1
________________ D_ _ UR-1 _ _ e _ _ —= '{_]____ 4 [ UR-1 { : PHONE: 614.407.7329
Final Approval j I
J B h _ _ - -
/ason Baughthan 1 5'DOW LAV-1 | ] LAV-1 " LAV-1 || LAV-1 |
wer OO0 wea 1 we- wer OM wea A
1 B j | I - = )
- Fo-1 Q) ———— — — — — — - - — . — S ———— — — — —
g [~ g r
vz MENS RESTROOM 2 vZ] MENS RESTROOM
102 102 FD-1 é
92 SF 92 SF
D WOMENS RESTROOM WOMENS RESTROOM
103 L103 |
122 SF 122 SF
r7 ! : o r7 ' : 2
I Il I Il I Il I Il
1| I o | I
— — — —
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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PLUMBING ELECTRICAL
LABEL | DESCRIPTION MFR. / MODEL / SPECS REMARKS
TRAP VENT DRAIN DCW DHW POWER VOLTS PHASE
MURDOCK M-OBR4-FRA1, 1 GPM,
SPECIFICATIONS BF-1 BOTTLE RECESSED, VANDAL RESISTANT, 15" 15" 1/2" ) 100W 120 1 PROVIDE WITH FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE ‘
Notes: - FILLER NON-TEMPERED, SENSOR AND KIT AND PLUG-IN TRANSFORMER
1. 4" FPT inlet/outlet with 2" and 3" plain end fittings. BUTTON ACTIVATION
2. Unit weight - 39 Ibs. (wet weight 123 Ibs.) Outlet "A" 9.3/6" — MKC | ARCHITECTS
3. Maximum o_perating temperature: m Ontional TATE WATER HEATER
150° F continuous. (Optiona )j| ELECTRIC FS, ATRIOT PCE-50-20LS 531 PROVIDE WITH WATTS PLT-12 EXPANSION
E 4. g‘;‘é’:s"g_'%'lgq‘zg’é1g°a|9)a"@20 M XY T | EWH-1 WATER GALLON LOWBOY. 18 GPH - - 3/4" 3/4" 4500W 240 1 TANK. MOUNT OVER MOP SINK IN SPACE,
Grease: 64.9 Ibs. (8.9 gal.) @25 GPM 0Q0Q0°V < 0% Qa HEATER RECOVERY @ 100°F AT PROVIDE MOUNTING BRACKET
Grease (99%): 15.85 Ibs (2.2 gal.) @20 GPM 99.1% Oudb OQUQO
Solids: 1.3 gal. o0 00 161 North 4th Street
5. Built-in flow control. A oD N A Columbus, OH 43215
6. For gravity drainage applications only. N Q
7. Do not use for pressure applications. 0q Ba P L U M B | N G F IXTU RE SC H E D U L E 866.675.7584
8. Cover placement allows full access to tank for 2 K4 .
proper maintenance. il % o LABEL | DESCRIPTION MFR. / MODEL / SPECS TRAP VENT DRAIN DCW DHW REMARKS www.mkcinc.com
ASSE 1013 REDUCED . 9. Ven_t not req_wred unless per _IocaI code. nlet o 50 ~—OQutlet "B"
PRESSURE ZONE 10. iﬁ;@i‘;ﬁzdtg“i'jésgfﬂggﬁ g:gilgers are o o | Standard) SCHIER GB1, 10 GAL. LIQUID, 70 PROVIDE WITH EXTERNAL PUMP OUT PORT
BACKFLOW PREVENTER 11. Integral air relief / anti-siphon. o o Must Face This GI-1 GREASE LBS GREASE @ 20 GPM, 1.3 GAL i o 4" i i AND WASTEWATER SAMPLING PORT, CONSULTANTS
2" DCW ROUTED 12. Designed for indoor, on-floor, below-grade or low-profile under sink a“pmo QgQg Direction In All INTERCEPTOR SOLIDS, BUILT-IN FLOW INSTALL UNDER THREE COMP SINK IN
OVERHEAD installations. PR NN Configurations CONTROLLER KITCHEN AREA
ENGINEER SPECIFICATION GUIDE &\ﬂu AR 5,
| Sr?h:let; Glr]:eatnt Basin™ g;eaze inéerceg)to_r TJOSdAeI a:lf GB1 J | PROVIDE WITH FACTORY MOUNTED,
g—.@._&l_r g shal be Tieime guaranteed and mace In LUSA o Outlet "C" ELKAY ELV2219SACC, WALL BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR FAUCET
seamless, rotationally-molded polyethylene with Optional LAV-1 LAVATORY ; 1.5" 1.5" 1.5" 1/2" 1/2" ’ y
= 1T . :‘_[ / minimum 5/16" uniform wall thickness. Interceptor (Optional) HUNG, STAINLESS STEEL CONCEALED MOUNTING HARDWARE AND
/ J_Q_LD_I/‘_L shall be furnished for above or below grade TOP VIEW ISOMETRIC VIEW ASSE 1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE KRAMER ENGINEERS
1 installation. Interceptor shall be certified to ASME (COVER REMOVED FOR CLARITY)
A112.14.3 (type C) and CSA B481.1, with field cut MEP
rise_r system, built-in flow control and three outlet N " " PROVIDE WITH SERVICE FAUCET, HOSE & KRAMER ENGINEERS
options. Interceptor flow fate shall be 20 or 25 GPM. FIOV:{ Control ®21-1/2" Cover MS-1 MOP SINK MUSTEE 63M’ 24"x24"x10 ’ 3" 1.5" 3" 1/2" 1/2" HOSE HOLDER, MOP HANGER AND BUMPER 394 OAK STREET
:l& Interceptor grease capacity shall be 70 Ibs. @ 20 GPM ¢ of 4" FPT STRUCTURAL FIBERGLASS GUARDS COLUMBUS. OH 43215
\— —~—— PIPE TO FLOOR or 64.9 lbs. @ 25 GPI_\/I._ Cover shall provide wate_r/gas- Inlet and Outletj See Note #11— CONTACT: éRETT KRAMER
18"-24" 3/4" DRAIN WITH DRAIN IN SPACE tight seal and have minimum 450 Ibs. load capacity. —— = - EMAIL- bkrémer@kramerengineers com
HOSE CONNECTION CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE T — PROVIDE WITH ELKAY LK500 P-TRAP WITH = '
Final A I ‘ Great Basin™ hydromechanical grease interceptors are 5" ] ELKAY CHS17160. WALL HUNG CLEANOUT PLUG. LK8 GRID STRAINER AND PHONE: 614.407.7329
mna pprova i i i _ ) ’ n " " " " ’
Jason Baughrhan (e NN i o COA BA1 1 araas inforoaptor + : : : e SKk-1 | HAND SINK STAINLESS STEEL 15 15 15 12 12 TAILPIECE AND LK940GNO4L2H WALL MOUNT,
Plans Examiger \ standards and greatly exceed requirements for grease — - GOOSENECK FAUCET, 1.5 GPM
1.5" BALL VALVE separation and.storage. They are compliant to the 7" A _\ . Ej
MAIN SHUT OFF Plumbing Codar e atons Prurbine. Gode of Canada 1 S| ||| merr ELKAY 3C10X14-2-12X, THREE PROVIDE WITH ELKAY LK943AF10LC WALL
and the International Plumbing Code. Y 1 /@\ I SK-2 THREE COMP. COMPARTMENT WITH 15" 15" 15" 1/2" 1/2" MOUNT, FLEXIBLE HOSE WITH SPRAY HEAD
[ LEngineered Inlet andJ SINK DRAINBOARDS AND LEGS, ’ ’ ’ FAUCET, 1.2 GPM. INDIRECT DRAIN INTO
Outlet Diffusers Static Water Line STAINLESS STEEL FLOOR SINK
. Satisfies Miami DERM 99% efficiency requirements. Product labels are
D permanently attached to inside and outside of unit for easy viewing. MURDOCK 1036F, WALL MOUNT, PROVIDE WITH 0.125 GPF TOP SUPPLY FLUSH
UR-1 URINAL STAINLESS STEEL, MOUNT AT 2" 1.5" 2" 3/4" - VALVE AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
1.5" DCW ROUTED SPECIFICATION SHEET ADA HEIGHT HARDWARE
BELOW GRADE
MODEL NUMBER: PART NUMBER:  4060-001-04 SCHIER
GB1 |mscremon O o ADAWATER | MURDOCK 1002R, WALL OUNT, T ELUSHVALVE, HEAVY DUTY OPEN FRONT
GB1 GREASE INTERCEPTOR 20 GPM / 25 GPM, 4" FPT INLET/OUTLET, WITH 6455 Woodland Dr WC-1 CLOSET STAINLESS STEEL, MOUNT AT 3" 1.5" 3" 1" - SEAT AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
2" AND 3" PLAIN END FITTING ADAPTERS AND PEDESTRIAN RATED COVER i ADA HEIGHT
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL " o HARDWARE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER DETAIL ®  oNB | RN
FRomBmED | esionoF serierpropuets S WG BY:  C.SINCLAIR DATE: 5/5/2022 REV: - ECO: - PROVIDE WITH 1.6 GPF TOP SUPPLY MANUAL
SCALE: NTS WC-2 WATER MSUTF,{A?,\?L%(S;ngE,’EXVIKA%Ll}A NOTU/L\ITT’ 3" 15" 3 qn ) FLUSH VALVE, HEAVY DUTY OPEN FRONT
CLOSET STANDARD HYEIGHT ) SEAT AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
HARDWARE
SCALE: NTS LABEL | DESCRIPTION MRF. / MODEL / SPECS TRAP VENT DRAIN TP CONNECTION REMARKS
CO-1 CLEANOUT SIOUX CHIEF 834-XPSR - - - REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR SIZING
REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR SIZING.
FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN SIOUX CHIEF 832-X6PSR - - - PROVIDE WITH TRAP SEAL
7))
LOW BOY o
SIDE CONNECT 'a
WATER HEATER 1753
¢ \ H | —Dec) 3/4" DHW — 8 -
CL Pedestrian rated poly cover al 3/4" DCW ( c o I
o
Unit t sit lid | | surf; bl o : c
s FL nit must sit on a SOI. evel su acga e EXPANSION TANK, 0 h o
to support the wet weight of the unit SUPPORT PER OPC w g
i >
IN 4" diameter inlet pipe ‘5 > E
oT 4" diameter outlet pipe A\ m Lﬁ
@ 0] WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT < U3
o PLATFORM BASED ON HOLDRITE (¢b] -3 8
PP PP1 pumpout port kit (plplng by others) MODEL #SO'SWHP'WM, GALV Q c <¥
STEEL. PIPE WATER HEATER (4] o g
RELIEF TO PAN. PIPE PAN DRAIN (an) E 5
! —— PIPE DRAIN TO CONNECTION TO MOP SINK. Ll z
|| MOP SINK G <
: ~ = o g
- GB1 SV10 =
(© g =
m ﬂ ~
— H
. (&
S
o
——— MOP SINK E
é,
SCALE: NTS
B
DETAIL Mount Vernon Concessions Indoors, Above Grade
GB1 GREASE INTERCEPTOR 20 GPM / 25 GPM, 4" FPT CONNECTIONS W/ 3" AND 2" PLAIN END ADAPTERS, PEDESTRIAN RATED @ S C H I E R
POLYPROPYLENE COVER
SV10 SEWER VIEWER SAMPLING PORT, 4" CONNECTIONS (FIELD MODIFIABLE TO 6"), POLYETHELENE COVER SK-2
LIFETIME GUARANTEED
GREASE INTERCEPTORS
Disclaimer: this Detail represents manufacturer directed guidance regarding the grease interceptor system. The contents of this document are not a
substitute for local jurisdiction requirements and plumbing code standards. Please follow all local ordinances when installing. schierproducts.com
H G S C O S CLEANOUT PLUG (TYP. 2) _\ i
SCALE: NTS 4  GReEAsE
INTERCEPTOR
(GI-1)
FLOOR
4" SAN. REFER TO PLANS \_ .
FOR CONTINUATION 2" VENT ON
INLET & OUTLET
SUBMITTED: 08-22-2025
THREE COMPARTMENT SINK DETAIL R CORECTIONIETTER 10035
SCALE: NTS /\
A ﬁ
PLUMBING DETAILS
& SCHEDULES
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS 1. HANGERS SHALL INCLUDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SUCH AS ANGLE IRON, BANDS, C-CLAMPS WITH MECHANICAL ABBREVIATIONS
RETAINING CLIPS, CHANNELS, HANGER RODS, ETC., NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WORK. 3. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT EXTEND OVER 5-0" IN LENGTH AT ANY ONE LOCATION AND IS ONLY
230000 - BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS PERMITTED ON THE SUPPLY AIR DEVICES WHERE CONCEALED ABOVE A CEILING. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
2. HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR CONCRETE, BUT NOT TO PIPING. HANGING
A. GENERAL NOTES FROM DECK IS NOT PERMITTED. HANGERS MUST BE ATTACHED TO UPPER CHORD OF JOIST. WHERE SUPPLY AIR TAKE-OFF FITTINGS EA EXHAUST AIR
INTERFERENCES OCCUR, AND IN ORDER TO SUPPORT DUCTWORK OR PIPING, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
1. THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALL TRAPEZE TYPE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS WHICH SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY DO NOT 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL CONICAL OR "BELL-MOUTH" TAKE-OFFS FROM MAIN DUCTWORK TO ROUND EE EXHAUST FAN ‘
REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF INTERFERE WITH ACCESS TO FIRE DAMPERS, VALVES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT. BRANCHES. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS MKC | ARCHITECTS
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID 3. HANGERS FOR ALL INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED FOR THE OUTER DIAMETER OF DAMPERS
DOCUMENTS. INSULATION. INSTALL 6" LONG SPLIT CIRCLE SADDLE BETWEEN THE HANGER AND THE PIPE INSULATION.
E 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL MANUAL LOCKING QUADRANT VOLUME CONTROL DAMPERS WITH HANDLE MECHANICAL SYMBOLS
2. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR 4. HANGERS AND PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE DI- ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED. OPERATORS TO FACILITATE AIR BALANCING. SYMEOL SESCRIPTION
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE 181 Norih 4ih Sirest
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE. END OF SECTION 230000 - BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS 2. OPERATING HANDLES ON ALL DAMPERS SHALL BE TAGGED WITH A MINIMUM 12" LONG ORANGE MARKER EXHAUST AIR DEVICE / DUCT Colrrs. CH 43915
TAPE. COLLARS MUST BE INSTALLED OVER EXTERNAL INSULATION TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT. £AR BYE ToR
B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS R
DUCTWORK INSULATION —H— CONICAL TAP AND BALANCE DAMPER .
www.mkcinc.com
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS, MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE MECHANICAL 230010 - HEATING. VENTING. AND AIR CONDITIONING 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL INSULATION PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY : : INSTRUCTIONS, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOGNIZED INDUSTRY PRACTICES. INSULATION MUST CONSULTANTS
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION A SCOPE OF WORK COMPLY WITH NFPA 90A.
MANAGER AS REQUIRED. '
2. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS. ALL INTERIOR SUPPLY AIR
2. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL 1. ¥:,IASN(;(;'C\I)-ILI'IQ'QCT:ITOOI\JRASI\IH[;A\II;,I;EILiﬁTlleSHNAELCLELSAéioR% 2@; E&i'é%ﬁfﬁ?ﬁﬁé?fxgiiI;(E)S'T'i‘L 0. THE RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1" THICK, 1-1/2 LB. DUCTWORK WRAP. ALL
OR LABOR CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY FURNISHING. INSTALLATION. COMPLETION AND TESTING OF ALL THE WORK FOR THE MECHANIGAL EXTERIOR SUPPLY AIR AND RETURN AIR RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 2" THICK,
MENTIONED IN BOTH. ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR WHICH IS NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS NOR SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. CALLED FOR IN THE SPEGIFIGATIONS. AND AS REQUIRED BY 1-1/2 LB. DUCTWORK WRAP WITH WEATHER PROOF JACKETING. APPLY ADHESIVES AND MECHANICAL
CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, OB CONDITIONS. TO INCLUDE. BUT NOT BE LIMITED T0 THE FOLLOWING. ’ FASTENERS AS RECOMMENDED BY SMACNA OR THE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS. KRAMER ENGINEERS
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND ‘ ’ ' VEP
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT. 3. ALL INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX MEP
]; gﬁgﬁvvggs I:Eﬁ?lﬁ('\;"SENDT AGEEIR:ASPXIEIJSTI\EIQGFEE(S)N OF 50 OR LESS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 411, OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES. ggfg"AEE SET’\'SE'EEERS
3.  WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR ITEMS WHICH EXCEED CODES, THE CONTRACTOR 13 PIPING. FITTINGS AND INSULATION ' COLUMBUS. OH 43215
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT 14 HANGERS AND STEEL FRAMING FOR SUPPORT LABELS / DUCT MARKERS / PIPE MARKERS CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED 15 THIRD PARTY TESTING. ADJUSTING. AND BALANCING EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
OTHERWISE. e ’ ' ' 1. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LABELS ON THE RTU, DOAS UNIT, AND VRF UNITS. PHONE: 614.407 7329
Final Approval
Jason Baughian 4. ALL MECHANICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING, 2. I\B/IIIEEIZ:%RAIIE\IISC-I:AALR;:\I'\IIDGEVLVSCBI%IETLSPCLOAE;R:I\?J 2EESCF:Q"&‘A?SZ”S';NT%T:;QAURE%@;Eggg';g'l';\li?;ugg RAL, 2. PROVIDE DUCT WALL IDENTIFICATION MARKERS ON ALL DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
SERVICING, MAINTAINING, AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING INTEGRATE THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE HVAG SYSTEM MATERIALS. AND EQUIPMENT WITH OTHER MARKERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1-1/2" X 8" AND IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BACKGROUND
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING NEC WORKING CLEARANCES. CONTRACTORS TO AVOID INTERFERENCES AND CONERONTATIONS ' AND LETTER COLORS ISSUED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI). MARKERS
: SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY CHAMPION AMERICA INC., BRADY OR SETON.
5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD 8. HVAC EQUIPMENT
ENGINEERING PRACTICES. : 3. PROVIDE PIPE IDENTIFICATION MARKERS ON ALL HYDRONIC PIPING INDICATING SERVICE AND DIRECTION
OF FLOW.
6. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL 1. gzmﬂé\DRJLESAATr\IEGsnglRRE?SRD I':(I)OIL\II_I,l:ﬁsul[‘\l(l)TRSI;{A;gUTIIgE?\:IEET\Il'JFZN,IASLHLEEDQ?JTP-II;/IHEIE'I(':gll-\ll,IIf{If\lcl:\lTCOLEDAI§ A
D COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND FULL ONE YEAR PARTS AND LABOR WARRANTY WITH A REQUIRED 11 MONTH OWNER WALK THROUGH 4. ALL IDENTIFICATIONS MUST BE VISIBLE AT EQUIPMENT.
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE '
STRINGENT. 2. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPLETE IN EVERY RESPECT WITH ALL DEVICES, APPURTENANCES, AND CURBS AND STEEL FRAMING FOR SUPPORT
7. ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED ?ﬁg%ii%:fg;ﬁﬁg QESCTSE'\QEE;;E DESIGN INTENT AND OPERATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHOWN ON 1. THE GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY STEEL FRAMING REQUIRED
TO: DUCTWORK, INSULATION, CONDENSATE DRAINS, CONTROL WIRING. ' TO SUPPORT ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED SO THAT TOP OF
C. CODES 3. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. %:’EisRéﬁﬁE%ET/,"SDGB%EEN’ELSL PENETRATIONS OF STRUCTURE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
: ALL AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT CONDENSATE MUST BE TRAPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH '
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY MANUFACTURERS DATA. SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING (BY THIRD PARTY TAB CONTRACTOR REQUIRED. HABCO OR EQUAL
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, ENERGY CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND 4 IF THE CONTRACT SELECTS EQUIPMENT THAT IS NOT BASIS OF DESIGN, THEY SHALL BE FULLY BALANCING CONTRACTOR TO BE USED.)
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING FIELD ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO VARYING DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY WEIGHTS. POWER REQUIREMENTS. ETG ' ’ 1. TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING OF ALL WORK SHALL BE MADE BY AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS ’ Bl WHO IS A CURRENTLY LICENSED NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU (NEBB) BALANCING
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE C EQUIPMENT: CONTRACTOR, OR A AABC LICENSED CONTRACTOR. NO OTHER BALANCE REPORTS WILL BE REVIEWED
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRACTOR. ' ' OR ACCEPTED. ALL BALANCING WORK MUST BE COMPLETE AND DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST
RECENT STANDARDS OF THEIR SOCIETY AND AS A MINIMUM SHALL INCLUDE THE INFORMATION AS
— D. LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES 1. EXHAUST FANS TO BE GREENHECK OR LOREN COOK. SHOWN IN THE AIR BALANCE REVIEW CHECKLIST. PAYMENT OF ALL COSTS FOR TESTING AND
BALANCING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BID.
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES 2. AIRDEVICES TO BE PRICE INDUSTRIES OR KRUEGER.
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK. IF PERMITS ARE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, DO NOT INCLUDE b METAL DUCTWORK 2. FINAL TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING REPORT MUST BE COMPLETE AND TURNED OVER TO
INBID. : ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND THE G.C. PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
2. FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION 1. ,'\\'Aih?:gggv 2Fg;2?3:LMBUES?A:SISCUE\E|3TPEREI>O|EDT|8 :ﬁﬁ c§|ST|EG\|\/JI||S=:I; :,\';'TD sg\f}i?l\&LsB;Rg;\'AE;I%TSL?%%T'ON 3.  THE HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT FOR AIR BALANCE TO VERIFY ACCESSIBILITY TO ALL
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION DEVICES, VERIFY ALL OPERATING SEQUENCES AND INSTALL NEW FILTERS IN ALL UNITS JUST PRIOR TO
' THE AIR BALANCE. THE COMPLETE AIR BALANCE SHALL TAKE PLACE WITH OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS IN
E. TRADE NAMES, MANUFACTURERS AND SHOP DRAWINGS 2 EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED. FABRICATE AND INSTALL RECTANGULAR, OVAL. AND ROUND I\S/Illzltlrll\c/l)gl\lﬂ Ifg:ég%mEEéisF;TRxlngNSgEB |(L)ET):-ILEGR¥VLE§ g\\///E\g CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INSTALL A NEW
1. WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, ngJACJ\[’)VAORFg;YV(')TFHTﬁéLm'\ggDE[S)E%E’ I\/,\\l/:é;:é) g?ﬁgg iéVE')TEHSSA'\ééCENNAFgg@ECDDKE TOCMOCNSETT%U)CJS'?.'FHE (7))
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS MOST STRINGENT CODE FOR DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS » (15 i 4.  COORDINATE THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL OPERATION(S) DURING THE BALANCE. c
CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO ' (@)
APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR 5.  BALANCE AIR QUANTITIES TO WITHIN 5% OF THAT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ANY REQUIRED = —
ACCEPTANCE. THE USE OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND 3. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONSTRUCT DUCT SYSTEMS TO THE FOLLOWING PRESSURE CHANGES IN SHEAVES, BELTS OR PULLEYS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE SPECIFIED FLOW RATES SHALL BE o
REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE CLASSIFICATIONS WITH ALL SEEMS AND JOINTS TO SEALED: SUPPLY DUCTS: 2 W.G,, POSITIVE, PERFORMED BY THE HVAC CONTRACTOR WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST N
c : RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTS: 2" W.G., NEGATIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE CONSTRUCTION AND ' 8 —
0,
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. ﬁéébﬁgg Egﬁsﬁﬁic;hﬁs;,lifﬁgéoﬁfﬁQ”QC(L“CUM DUCT AIR LEAKAGE WILL NOT EXCEED 3% AS START-UP - o) -
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR ' o c— =)
1 1 - :
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS. 4 ROUND DUCTWORK SHALL BE LOCKSEAM CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL SIZES 8" DIAMETER AND LARGER. 1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE START-UP AND OWNER TRAINING. O o <
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT £
ROUND FITTINGS SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL WITH SPOT WELDED AND BONDED CONSTRUCTION. D 5
THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DUGTWORK SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY UNITED MOGILL. SEMCO. OR APPROVED EQUAL END OF SECTION 230010 - HVAC - K2
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN. ’ ’ ' -5' > =
5. ROUND SPIRAL AND OVAL DUCTWORK SHALL BE USED AS SHOWN AND SHALL BE DOUBLE WALL wd ]
F. GUARANTEE INSULATED WHERE EXPOSED. m [ - l-: S
D S 9
o
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT 6. ASAMINIMUM ON ALL RECTANGULAR, CROSS BREAK ALL FLAT SURFAGES OR REINFORGE WITH A BEAD o - xQ
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK, APPROXIMATELY 3/8" WIDE X 3/16" DEEP ON 12" CENTERS TO PREVENT VIBRATIONS, REGARDLESS OF (4 @) 6
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DUCT GAUGE ' o0 =
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED ‘ E o
| -—
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT. 7. INSTALL SINGLE THICKNESS TURNING VANES IN ALL RIGHT ANGLE ELBOWS. LONG RADIUS ELBOWS MAY S 5
ALSO BE USED. — (@) 2
H G. RECORD DRAWINGS S =
o0
8.  INSTALL RIGID ROUND AND RECTANGULAR METAL DUCT WITH SUPPORT SYSTEMS INDICATED IN SMACNA oY % S
1. ::gmcgg;ﬁg?g::@'m G“”é“'NTA'N ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS STANDARDS. SUPPORT HORIZONTAL DUCTS WITHIN 2 FEET OF EACH ELBOW AND WITHIN 4 FEET OF b
: EACH BRANCH INTERSECTION USING DOUBLE STRAP HANGERS ON EACH SIDE OF FITTING. SUPPORT o] O
2. AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY ?,Q%Fg(')%AbF?FUSJ IS%/S\TIQDNI'E?,)S&A;!NT:FE{S\I\/AATLH%FSS CFEV%(T)QEDN%TV%?)HD FS%—SA(ID_E-B?EULTspEogigLSLUE’ggE'EI’DOR —
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE BRACE DUCTS : o
THEREON. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER. ‘ E
9.  WHERE DUCTS PASS THROUGH ROOFS, WALLS, AND FLOORS, PROVIDE AS A MINIMUM 20 GAUGE STEEL («b)
H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS ANGLE FRAME AT EACH SIDE OF OPENING. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN DUCT AND ANGLE FRAMES =
1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE SHALL BE CAULKED AIR OR WEATHER TIGHT WITH SILICONE SEALANT.
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE 10.  ALL JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED WITH LIQUID SEALANT. JOINTS ALSO SHALL BE RIVETED OR
UNCLEAR, ADVISE THE CONSTRUGTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE CONNECTED WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS. LIQUID SEALANTS BY UNITED MCGILL CORP., DOW CORNING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, IN WRITING, OF ' . '
DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE
ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE 11.  SOFT ELASTOMER BUTYL GASKET WITH ADHESIVE BACKING SHALL BE USED TO SEAL FLANGED JOINTS.
B FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION PERMITTED. 12, DUCT TRANSITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 DEGREES SLOPE EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
| SLEEVES OTHERWISE.
. THIS CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE SLEEVES TO PROTECT EQUIPMENT OR FAGILITIES IN THE 13.  PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL MOTORIZED DAMPERS, BALANCE DAMPERS, CONTROLS, AND OTHER ITEMS IN
DUCTWORK THAT REQUIRE SERVICE OR INSPECTION. IF THE ACCESS PANEL LOCATION IS EXPOSED IT
INSTALLATION. EACH SLEEVE SHALL EXTEND THROUGH IT'S RESPECTIVE FLOOR, WALL OR PARTITION
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. LAY-IN SUPPLY
AND SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH EACH SURFACE EXCEPT SLEEVES THAT PENETRATE THE FLOOR, WHICH AND RETURN AR DIEFUSERS. GRILLES AND REGISTERS WITH PLASTER FRAMES MAY BE USED AS
SHALL EXTEND 2" ABOVE THE FLOOR. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ANY CORE DRILLING OR ACCESS LOCATIONS WHEN WITHIN 3-0" OF DEVICE
CUTTING OF OPENINGS IN MASONRY FLOORS OR WALLS. :
2. ALL SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOORS SHALL BE FIRE SEALED 14. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
WHERE DUCTWORK SIZE IS LARGER THAN CONNECTED DEVICE (IE. DIFFUSER, REGISTER) SMOOTH DUCT
WITH CALCIUM SILICATE, SILICONE "RTV" FOAM, HILTI FIRE RATED SEALANTS OR EQUAL, SO AS TO TRANSITIONS ARE TO TAKE PLAGE JUST PRIOR TO DEVIGE CONNECTION
RETAIN THEIR FIRE RATING. USE HILTI STANDARD INSTALLATION METHODS. ‘
3. SLEEVES IN BEARING AND MASONRY WALLS, FLOORS, AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT 15. WHERE DUCTS PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS PROVIDE UL RATED FIRE DAMPERS.
STEEL PIPE FINISHED WITH SMOOTH EDGES. FOR OTHER THAN MASONRY PARTITIONS, THROUGH £ FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT
SUSPENDED CEILINGS, OR FOR CONCEALED VERTICAL PIPING, SLEEVES SHALL BE 22 U.S.G. GALVANIZED '
— STEEL MINIMUM. 1. FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT SHALL BE 1" INSULATED CLASS 1 AND RATED FOR THE OPERATING PRESSURE OF
. HANGERS THE SYSTEM. DUCT CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL (ALUMINUM) MUST ADHERE TO LOCAL CODES.
2. FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT SHALL BE ATTACHED PER LOCAL CODES.
SUBMITTED: 08-22-2025
/N\ CORRECTIONLETTER  10-03-25
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5 4 3 2 1
ROUTE EXHAUST DUCT UP INTO ATTIC AND TERMINATE WITH 14"x26"
GABLE LOUVER. REFER TO ARCH PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
LEAVE OPPOSITE GABLE LOUVER OPEN FOR ATTIC VENTILATION.
EXHAUST DUCTWORK IN ATTIC TO BE INSULATED WITH 1.5"
INSULATION. ‘
MKC | ARCHITECTS
E E
1. VENTILATION TO CONCESSION AREA PROVIDED VIA OPERABLE
- - - o OPENINGS IN BUILDING ENVELOPE. OPENINGS ACCOUNT FOR 20% 161 North 4th Stret
o o o o OF CONCESSION AREA (45 FT? OF 220 FT? CONCESSION AREA). Columbus. OH 43215
B IR R b A D 2 b I . R Y YR I o Y Y I . . Y T . . AR 866.675 7:‘3 8/
www.mkcinc.com
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2 10'-21/2 394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
/"—;—\" EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
8" 8" 10'-2 1/2 ) PHONE: 614.407.7329
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PLENUM. SUPPORT FROM EA DUCT
STRUCTURE WITH METAL
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r A
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SCALE: NTS
LABEL | FUNCTION | MANUFACTURER | MODEL | W (IN) | H (IN) | FREE AREA (FT?) | WEIGHT (LB) SUBMITTED: 08-22-2025
L-1 EXHAUST RUSKIN ELF375DX | 14 26 1.05 9
/N\ CORRECTIONLETTER  10-03-25
1. INTEGRAL BIRD SCREEN, EXTENDED SILL, FINISH BY ARCHITECT. /\
A GRILLES, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS SCHEDULE AlZ\
LABEL | SERVICE | MANUFACTURER | NECK SIZE | FACE SIZE | MODEL | FRAME TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH NOTES /\
EG-1 | EXHAUST PRICE 10"x10" 12"x12" 630 SURFACE ALUM. | WHITE /\
EG-2 | EXHAUST PRICE 22"x10" 24"x12" 630 SURFACE ALUM. | WHITE /\
LABEL | MANUFACTURER| MODEL | FUNCTION | INSTALL | CFM |SP(INW.G.))| RPM | CONTROL TYPE | DRIVE TYPE | MOTOR HP WEIGHT (LB) | V-PH-HZ M 1 O 0
EF-1 GREENHECK | SQ-100-VG | EXHAUST INLINE 765 0.35 1211 TIME CLOCK ECM 1/4 61 115-1-60
1. PROVIDE WITH EC MOTOR, DISCONNECT SWITCH, NEOPRENE VIBRATION ISOLATORS AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. MECHANICAL PLANS
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

260000 - ELECTRICAL

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner

A. GENERAL NOTES

1.

THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF
THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID
DOCUMENTS.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE.

B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS,
TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS, AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER AS REQUIRED.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL
OR LABOR CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY
MENTIONED IN BOTH. ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR WHICH IS NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS NOR
CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK,
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT.

WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR ITEMS WHICH EXCEED CODES, THE CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING,
SERVICING, MAINTAINING, AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING NEC WORKING CLEARANCES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD
ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL
COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT.

C. CODES

1.

WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY, AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, NEC, ENERGY CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY
CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

D. LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES

1.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK.

FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

E. TRADE NAMES, MANUFACTURERS, AND SHOP DRAWINGS

1.

WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS,
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS
CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR
ACCEPTANCE. THE USE OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS.
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT
THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN.

F. GUARANTEE

1.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR, OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK,
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT.

G.RECORD DRAWINGS

1.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS
FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE
THEREON.

H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS

1.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE
UNCLEAR, ADVISE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE OWNER, IN WRITING, OF DISCREPANCIES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE ENGINEER'S
INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION PERMITTED.

GENERAL PRODUCTS

A. RACEWAYS

1.

2.

MINIMUM RACEWAY SIZE IS 3/4” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONDUIT SHALL BE ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT), INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT (IMC), OR
GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT (GRC).

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT MAY BE USED FOR FINAL CONNECTION TO LIGHT FIXTURES, FOR FINAL
CONNECTION TO MOTORS, WHERE CONCEALED.

METAL CLAD CABLE (TYPE MC) MAY BE USED BETWEEN WIRING DEVICES WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE
AND LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND INSTALLED PER NEC ARTICLE 334.

CONDUIT SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE SHALL BE GRC, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6.

UNDERGROUND OR IN-SLAB CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

B. CONDUIT FITTINGS

1.

2.

IMC AND GRC: NON-SPLIT THREADED STEEL, ZINC DIE CAST IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
EMT: COMPRESSION OR DOUBLE SET SCREW TYPE.
BUSHINGS SHALL BE METALLIC INSULATED TYPE.

FACTORY BENDS SHALL BE USED FOR ANY CONDUIT SIZE 2” OR LARGER. UNDERGROUND BENDS SHALL
BE PVC COATED GRC.

C. OUTLET/JUNCTION /PULL BOXES

8.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN OR REQUIRED BY CODE.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE CODE GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL, 4 SQUARE AND 2-1/8” DEEP WITH PLASTER
RING.

PROVIDE RAISED COVERS AND FIXTURE STUDS FOR OUTLET BOXES WHERE REQUIRED.
PROVIDE BLANK COVERS FOR OUTLET BOXES WITHOUT DEVICES.
PROVIDE 6” SEPARATION BETWEEN BACK-TO-BACK OUTLET BOXES.

BOXES FOR OUTDOOR USE AND DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF GASKETED CAST METAL
TYPE.

ALL BOXES SHALL BE SIZED PER NEC REQUIREMENTS FOR NUMBER AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS AND
CONDUIT ENTRIES TO SUIT INTENDED APPLICATION.

COVERS SHALL BE FULLY ENCLOSED AND SECURED AT ALL CORNERS.

D. WIRE AND CABLE

1.

CONDUCTORS #10 AWG AND SMALLER MAY BE SOLID OR STRANDED. CONDUCTORS LARGER THAN #10
AWG SHALL BE STRANDED.

2. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MINIMUM 75 DEGREES C COPPER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. POWER AND LIGHTING CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE MINIM #12 AWG UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. CONDUCTOR INSULATION TYPE SHALL BE THHN/THWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. ALL TERMINATIONS AND DEVICES SHALL BE LISTED FOR 75 DEGREES C UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
6. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH MARKERS TO REFLECT CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS AT ALL POINTS
WHERE WIRING IS ACCESSIBLE.
7. NO ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS.
8. THE FOLLOWING CONDUCTOR SIZES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 20A, 1@ BRANCH CIRCUITS (HOT,
NEUTRAL AND GROUND, BASED ON ACTUAL CIRCUIT LENGTH, UPSIZE RACEWAYS ACCORDINGLY).
CONDUCTOR SIZE 120V 208V 277V 480V
#12 AWG 0-70FT. 0-135FT. 0-160FT. 0-310FT.
#10 AWG 71-120FT. 136-220FT. 161-250FT. 311-500FT.
#8 AWG 121-180FT. 221-325FT. 251-375FT. 501-760FT.
#6 AWG 181-315FT. - 376-585FT. -
9. CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING COLOR UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED PER LOCAL
ORDINANCES OR REQUIREMENTS:
VOLTAGE SYSTEM  PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C NEUTRAL GROUND
208/120V,3@,4W BLACK RED BLUE WHITE GREEN
480V,3@,3W BROWN ORANGE YELLOW - GREEN
480/277V,3@,4W BROWN ORANGE YELLOW GRAY GREEN
E. DEVICES

WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE COMMERCIAL SPECIFICATION GRADE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

2,

WALL SWITCHES: 20A RATED, 120/277V, SINGLE POLE, SILENT TYPE.

DIMMER SWITCHES: PER LIGHTING CONTROLS SCHEDULE.

RECEPTACLES: 20A RATED, 125V DUPLEX GROUNDED TYPE.

GFI TYPE: 20A RATED GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE.
STANDARD RECEPTACLES SHALL BE WHITE W/ WHITE COVER PLATE.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS REQUIRED BY ADA OR AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

F. CIRCUIT BREAKERS

1.

3.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER AS THE PANELBOARD WITH THE RATING
AND NUMBER OF POLES AS INDICATED OR SCHEDULED.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING HVAC TYPE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE HACR TYPE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

SERIES RATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND EQUIPMENT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

G. DISCONNECTS.

1.

DISCONNECTS: 600V AC HEAVY DUTY RATED, FUSED OR NON-FUSED AS INDICATED, SINGLE OR
MULTI-POLE TO SUIT APPLICATION AND MOUNTED IN SUITABLE NEMA ENCLOSURE.

H. PANELBOARDS

1.

ACCEPTABLE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE GENERAL ELECTRIC, SIEMENS, SQUARE D, EATON
OR ABB.

PANELBOARDS SHALL MEET THE SEISMIC QUALIFICATIONS OF THE ADOPTED BUILDING CODE.

GROUNDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED CONNECTORS AND METHODS
ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKER TYPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

WIRE TERMINATIONS SHALL BE UL LISTED FOR 75 DEGREES.
PANELBOARDS SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE GROUND BUS ISOLATED FROM THE NEUTRAL BUS.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FULLY RATED FOR THE AIC RATING INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. SERIES RATED EQUIPMENT IN NOT ACCEPTABLE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONFIRM SUBMITTED EQUIPMENT WILL FIT WITHIN ALLOTTED SPACE
SHOWN AND COMPLY WITH ALL NEC CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

9. ALL BUSSES SHALL BE COPPER.

I.  LIGHTING FIXTURES

1. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE UL LISTED AND SHALL BE PER THE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE. NO
EQUALS ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY ENGINEER.

J. SECURITY SYSTEMS

1. PROVIDE A COMPLETE RACEWAY SYSTEM FOR SECURITY CABLING.

2. EC TO PROVIDE BACK BOX AND CONDUIT PATHS FOR OWNER PROVIDED SECURITY DEVICES.

GENERAL EXECUTION

A. THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL ITEMS BEFORE INSTALLATION.

B. ALL WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

C. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WITH APPROVED SUPPORTS.

D. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID.

E. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES, INCLUDING
RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, DATA AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS. IF LOCATIONS ARE NOT DEPICTED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, OBTAIN APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

F. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING, PATCHING AND COMPLETE REPAIR OF EXISTING
BUILDING WALLS, CEILINGS ETC AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

G. PROVIDE ENGRAVED NAME PLATES WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT INCLUDING:
PANELBOARDS, DISCONNECTS, ETC. LABELED FOR AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.

H. ALL ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
PANELBOARDS, DISCONNECTS, ETC.

I.  ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
WIRING, DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES.

INSTALLATION

A. RACEWAYS
1. RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL RACEWAYS REQUIRED TO BE EXPOSED SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT BUILDING
SURFACE.

3. SUPPORT RACEWAYS WITH TOGGLE BOLTS ON HOLLOW MASONRY, MACHINE SCREWS ON METAL
SURFACES, BEAM CLAMPS ON FRAMEWORK, WOOD SCREWS ON WOOD.

4. RACEWAYS SHOULD BE INSTALLED PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR TO BUILDING SURFACES AND AT
RIGHT ANGLES.

5. PROVIDE 200LB PULL STRING IN ALL EMPTY RACEWAYS.

6. RACEWAYS PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEALED WITH UL LISTED FIRE
RATED SEALANT. WHERE ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS ARE INSTALLED THROUGH RATED FLOORS OR WALLS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE FITTINGS APPROVED BY ALL REQUIRED LOCAL
AUTHORITIES FOR INTENDED APPLICATION.

7. OBTAIN FINAL APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF RACEWAYS THROUGH
RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.

8. HOME RUNS MAY BE COMBINED IN CONDUIT PER NEC REQUIREMENTS FOR DERATING AND FILL.

9. INSTALL ALL RACEWAY SYSTEMS PER THE NEC. DEVIATIONS FROM THE WIRING INDICATED SHALL NOT
BE ALLOWED WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLACING BID AND INSTALLATION.

10. INCLUDE ALL COSTS FOR RACEWAYS SYSTEMS AS SPECIFIED UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR
ALTERNATE WIRING METHOD IS OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID.

11. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR PER NEC 250 IN RACEWAYS.

12. ALL RACEWAYS AND CONDUCTORS SIZES SHOWN ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE NOT EXPOSED TO AMBIENT CONDITIONS. IF RACEWAYS AND CONDUCTORS ARE ROUTED
EXPOSED TO AMBIENT CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL DERATE CONDUCTORS AND UPSIZE
RACEWAYS ACCORDINGLY.

13. RACEWAYS PENETRATING THROUGH ROOF SHALL HAVE ROOF FLASHING WITH CAULK AND SLEEVE.
INSTALLATION SHALL BE WATERTIGHT.

14. ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUITS SHALL BE SEALED PER NEC ARTICLE 230.8.

15. ALL UNDERGROUND OR BELLOW GRADE RACEWAYS SHALL INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC TABLE
300.5.

16. PROVIDE TRACEABLE WARNING TAPE ABOVE ALL BURIED CONDUIT.

B. FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES

1. PROVIDE EXPANSION AND DEFLECTION FITTINGS FOR CONDUITS CROSSING EXPANSION JOINTS.
PROVIDE BONDING JUMPERS FOR ALL EXPANSION FITTINGS.

2. FITTINGS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR CONDITIONS OF INSTALLATION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL.

C. OUTLET, JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES

1. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE METALLIC WITH GROUND CONNECTION AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR CONNECTION AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR CONNECTION.

2. PROVIDE INSULATED SUPPORTS FOR CABLES.

3. PROVIDE SEPARATE BOXES FOR DIFFERENT VOLTAGE SYSTEMS.

4. COORDINATE FLOOR BOX LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, FURNITURE
CONSULTANT AND INTERIOR DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE THOSE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

D. WIRE AND CABLE
1. HOME RUNS MAY BE COMBINED IN CONDUIT, PER REQUIREMENTS OF NEC FOR DERATING AND FILL.

2. PROVIDE INSULATION TESTING DOCUMENTATION OF ALL FEEDER AND DISTRIBUTION WIRING. REMOVE
AND REPLACE WIRING NOT MEETING MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSULATION RESISTANCE.

3. PROVIDE TESTING DOCUMENTATION SHOWING GROUNDING SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT WITH
RESISTANCE OF LESS THAN 5 OHMS.

E. DEVICES

INSTALL SWITCHES @48” AFF TO CENTER OF SWITCH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
INSTALL RECEPTACLES @18” AFF TO CENTER OF DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

RECEPTACLES LOCATED FOR COUNTERTOP USE SHALL BE 6" TO THE CENTER OF DEVICE ABOVE THE
COUNTERTORP.

PROVIDE LABELS ON RECEPTACLE COVERS INDICATING CIRCUIT. LABELS TO BE BLACK TEXT ON CLEAR
BACKGROUND.

F. CIRCUIT BREAKERS

1.

WHERE NEW OVERCURRENT DEVICES ARE ADDED TO EXISTING SWITCHBOARD, DISTRIBUTION PANELS
AND PANELBOARDS, UTILIZE SPARES AND/OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BREAKERS OR SWITCHES AS
REQUIRED TO EXISTING SPACES OR PROVIDE A NEW PANELBOARD OR SECTION SUBFED FROM THE
EXISTING SYSTEM. SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RATING OF NEW OVERCURRENT DEVICES SHALL
MATCH THE RATING OF THE EXISTING EQUIPMENT.

G. DISCONNECTS

1.

2.

INSTALL DISCONNECTS AS REQUIRED PER THE NEC.

WALL MOUNTED DISCONNECTS SHALL BE INSTALLED @54” TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

H. PANELBOARDS

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE THE LOADS IN ALL PANELBOARDS TO LESS THAN 10% IMBALANCE
BETWEEN THE PHASES.

PROVIDE TYPEWRITTEN PANELBOARD SCHEDULES IN PANELBOARD DOORS DEPICTING THE FINAL
AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) ARTICLE 250.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET THE NEC 110-26 CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL UTILITY METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE SERVING UTILITY COMPANY'S
REQUIREMENTS.

ANY CUSTOMER OWNED METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE METER
INSTALLATION.

[.  LIGHTING FIXTURES

1.

2.

10.

1.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTS FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES REQUIRED.

ALL FIXTURES EQUALING OR EXCEEDING 4 LBS SHALL BE DIRECTLY SUPPORTED TO THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE PER CMR 410.36.

WHERE FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED ON OR IN SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS, SECURE FIXTURES TO
CEILING FRAME SYSTEM AND PROVIDE FIXTURE SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT OF CEILING SUSPENSION
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODE.

INCLUDE IN BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL FIXTURES, INCLUDING THOSE PROVIDED BY
THE OWNER.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED PENDANT FIXTURE WITH APPROVED SUPPORT FOR WEIGHT TO BE
SUPPORTED AND FOR SEISMIC COMPLIANCE.

RECESSED FIXTURES IN FIRE RATED CEILINGS AND RETURN OR PLENUMS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THE
FIRE RATING OF THE CEILING OR SHALL BE FULLY ENCLOSED IN A FIRE RATED HOUSING ACCEPTABLE
TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

SEAL ALL OPENINGS AS REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE AIR LEAKS.

VERIFY TYPE OF MOUNTING REQUIRED FOR ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND PROVIDE ALL MOUNTING
HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

ALL ADJUSTABLE FIXTURES SHALL BE LOCATED AND PROPERLY AIMED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT
OR LIGHTING DESIGNER. ALL AIMING OF BUILDING FACADE LIGHTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
CONTRACTOR AT NIGHT.

WIRE ALL FIXTURES DESIGNATED AS NIGHT LIGHTS TO OPERATE 24/7.

WIRE ALL EXIT SIGNS ON LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF CONTROLS.

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
A AMP
AC ABOVE COUNTER
c COUNDUIT
cu COPPER
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
G,GRD | GROUND
Lv LOW VOLTAGE
MCB MAIN GIRCUIT BREAKER
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
VA VOLT AMPS
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
& DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
4 DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
¥ DISCONNECT SWITCH
\ SURFACE ELECTRIC PANEL

— LINEAR OR STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE
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5 4 3 2 1
1. PROVIDE RECEPTACLE IN INTERIOR OF CONCESSION FOR BOTTLE
FILLER TRANSFORMER.
2. PROVIDE MECHANICAL TIMECLOCK FOR NEW EXHAUST FAN.
COORDINATE SCHEDULE WITH OWNER, FAN TO RUN DURING ‘
OPERATING HOURS. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR MORE
_________ E/ INFORMATION. MKC | ARCHITECTS
/"}\ 1 11
> | e T e N N ST N D 3. PROVIDE PATHWAY(S) WITH PULL STING AND BOXES FROM
E AC Lo o ___ i SECURITY RACK TO NEW OWNER PROVIDED CAMERAS (TYP. 3).
REF REF COMMUNICATION AND POWER MUST BE ROUTED IN SEPARATE
P1 P1 L] CONDUIT. COORDINATE CAMERA LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES WITH
= 5 " - - - OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 161 North 4th Street
I . o| St o| St o| St o| SL1-EM Columbus, OH 43215
T8 T8 © —@ /_\ y 4. COMBINATION METER AND TEMPORARY POWER HOOK UP NEW 866.675.7584
INSTALL LOCATION. REFER TO SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR MORE
|~ . " ~ b |~ =)
CONCESSIONS 10'- 2 12/
101 I EX
220 SF 4 CONSULTANTS
| —TA—
g R . . GENERAL NOTES
P1 | | —
P1 P1 9 P1 P1 1. ALL NEW RECEPTACLES TO BE GFI PROTECTED.
RELOCATED 7 12 i REF 8 3
COMBINATION METER AC AC AC \ P1 INSTALL ALL METERS, TIMECLOCKS, DISCONNECTS AND
ol v 7] 100A, 120/240V, 1¢, 3W | $ é PANELBOARDS SO THAT BOTTOM OF DEVICE IS 4.5' ABOVE FINISHED
- i : = | Mt o] SL1 FLOOR ELEVATION. R AR R
P1  P1 MEP
3 T 10'-2 1/2" KRAMER ENGINEERS
E e ) 394 OAK STREET
57 ] MECH ROOM T — COLUMBUS, OH 43215
100 CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
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FEEDER SCHEDULE > =
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CIRCUIT# | OCP AMPS | PHASE CONDUCTORS | NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR CONDUIT @ c p §
>
1 100 2-#3 1-#3 1.25" o0 = <3
NOTES: © O S
o 5
1. BASED ON THWN/THHN COPPER CONDUCTORS. E 2
| —
2. CONDUCTOR SIZE BASED ON 75°C TERMINAL RATING. ¢ G S
(]
H 3. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHOWN. f— o =
o 2 S
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LIGHTING CONTROLS SCHEDULE S O
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER VOLTS |NOTES S
$a WALL DIMMING SWITCH ACUITY sPODMA D WH LV 1 E
$s WALL SWITCH ACUITY sPODMA WH LV - D
oS CEILING OCC. SENSOR ACUITY CM PDT 10 LV - =
PP1 DIMMING POWER PACK ACUITY nPP16 D EFO 120/277 1
PP2 POWER PACK ACUITY PP20 120/277 -
NOTES:
1. 0-10V DIMMING
° LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FIXTURE TAG DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER LIGHT SOURCE | LUMENS | CRI | COLOR TEMP | WATTS | VOLTS |NOTES
SL1 48" LINEAR LITHONIA CSS L48 AL03 MVOLT SWW3 80CRI LED 3000 | 80 3500K 27 120/277 1
SL1-EM 48" EM. LINEAR LITHONIA CSS L48 AL03 MVOLT SWW3 80CRI IE7WCP LED 3000 | 80 3500K 27 120277 | 1,2
EX EXIT SIGN MULE LIGHTING CEMXTE-USA R W SDT LED - - - - 1201277 | 23
NOTES:
1. 0-10V DIMMING
2. PROVIDE WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK
3. PROVIDE WITH R-ASRLED-1-WP-W OUTDOOR-RATED REMOTE HEAD
LOCATION: SITE VOLTS: 120/240V AIC RATING: LEGEND: * = GFIC BREAKER LOCATION: CONCESSION VOLTS: 120/240V AIC RATING: 10K LEGEND: * = GFIC BREAKER NOTES: -
FED FROM: SERVICE PHASES: 1 MAINS TYPE: ** = LOCK-ON BREAKER FED FROM: SITE PANEL PHASES: 1 MAINS TYPE: AL ** = LOCK-ON BREAKER
MOUNTING: SURFACE WIRES: 3 MAINS RATING: MOUNTING: SURFACE WIRES: 3 MAINS RATING: 100A
ENCLOSURE: TYPE 1 MCB RATING: ENCLOSURE: TYPE 1 MCB RATING: 100A
CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION TRIP CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION WIRE | TRIP |POLES A POLES| TRIP | WIRE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CKT
TEMP POWER 100 A SCOREBOARD 1 |LIGHTING #12 | 20A 1 2
WATER HEATER (EWH-1 :
- 3 [EXHAUST FAN (EF-1) & TIMECLOCK #12 | 20A 1 2 S0A | #10 ( ) 4 SUBMITTED: 08-22-2025
PANEL "P1" 100 A - 5 |REFRIGERATOR #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |REFRIGERATOR 6
- 7 |REFRIGERATOR #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |REFRIGERATOR 8 /1\ CORRECTION LETTER 10-03-25
PHASE LOAD: 11660 VA 11240 VA 9 [MICROWAVE #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |[BOTTLE FILLER RECEPTACLE 10 /\
PHASE AMPS: 97.2A 93.7 A 11 |POINT OF SALE QUAD #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 [CONVENIENCE QUAD 12 N\
TOTAL LOAD: 22900 VA 13 |CONVENIENCE QUAD #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |PANEL SERVICE RECEPTACLE 14 /\
A TOTAL AMPS- 954 A 15 |RESTROOM RECEPTACLES #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 [SECURITY QUAD 16
17 |SPARE 20 A 1 1 20 A SPARE 18 /\
19 [SPARE 20 A 1 1 20 A SPARE 20 /\
21 [SPARE 20 A 1 1 20 A SPARE 22 /\
23 |- - 24
25 |- - 26
27 |- - 28
29 |- - 30
PHASE LOAD: 5160 VA 5240 VA
PHASE AMPS: 43.0 A 437 A
TOTAL LOAD: 10400 VA
TOTAL AMPS: 433 A ELECTRICAL PLANS
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5 7 3 2 1
1. EXISTING COMBINATION METER / DISCONNECT AND VENDER POWER
HOOK UP MOUNTED ON UNISTRUT RACK. REMOVE FROM RACKING
AND REINSTALL ON CONCESSION BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL. EXTEND
CONDUIT BELOW GRADE FROM SOURCE TO NEW LOCATION AND
PROVIDE QUAZITE PULL BOX, MATCH EXISTING CONDUCTOR SIZE. A
COORDINATE NEW LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY NEW
WORK. MKC | ARCHITECTS
E E
QUAZITE BOX SPEC
1. QUAZITE BOX TO BE 23.25" x 13.75", OPEN BOTTOM FOR DRAINAGE, g)?)?u[r\Jnobrtth 4(t)hHS;r3e;1t5
GASKETED LID WITH "POWER" LOGO, EXTRA HEAVY DUTY LOAD 866.675 7584
RATED (22500 LBS). TURN CONDUIT UP IN BOX AS TO NOT FILL WITH ' '
WATER AND FOAM FILL CONDUITS. i Tl e
CONSULTANTS
| KRAMER ENGINEERS
MEP
KRAMER ENGINEERS
BABE RUTH CONCESSION LOCATION 394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
PHONE: 614.407.7329
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HEAVY DUTY BOLTED COVER
WITH S.S. BOLTS, GASKET, SET TOP FLUSH WITH GRADE.
POWER LOGO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL GRADING
AROUND BOX AS NECESSARY
/\_Ar
D | . Y % j : 20"
\ L]L | : Becamiins . S 23.25"x13.75" QUAZITE BOX
NESANK | : ’
=N
MIN. 6" COMPACTED CLEAN
GRAVEL AROUND BOX ON
COMPACTED EARTH SUBMITTED: 08-22-2025
CUT OUT MOUSE HOLES AT
EACH END FOR CONDUITS
/N CORRECTIONLETTER  10-03-25
SCALE: NTS /\
-PRIOR TO ORDERING BOX, VERIFY DEPTH OF CONDUITS
WILL MEET SPECIFIED DEPTH
METER / DISCONNECT & TEMP POWER EXISTING CONDITION _MULCH AND SEED GRASS AROUND BOX WHERE SOIL IS E1 01
SCALE: NTS DISTURBED
ELECTRICAL SITE
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